
Make the most of now.
                                                                                            

Vodafone 710 Mobile Phone

User Manual
                                        

                                                    
                                                   
                                                              

V710.book  Page 1  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM



Notice
d recommendations in this man-
titute a warranty of any kind, 
plied.

ogies Co. Ltd.

Building, Huawei Technologies 

ang District, Shenzhen, P. R. 

29
.huawei.com

V710.book  Page 2  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Copyright  2006 Huawei Technologies Co. 
Ltd.

All Rights Reserved
1 Your Vodafone 710 is made exclusively for 

Vodafone by Huawei Technologies.
2 No part of this manual may be reproduced or 

transmitted in any form or by any means without 
prior written consent of Huawei Technologies 
Co. Ltd.

3
4
Trademarks
5 Vodafone 2006. Vodafone and the Vodafone 

logos are trade marks of the Vodafone Group.
6
7
Notice
8 The information in this manual is subject to 

change without notice. Every effort has been 
made in the preparation of this manual to ensure 
accuracy of the contents, but all statements, 

information, an
ual do not cons
expressed or im

Huawei Technol
Address:
9 Administration 

Co. Ltd.,
10 Bantian, Longg

China
Postal Code: 5181
Website: http://www



 attempt to disassemble your 
or its accessories. Only qualified 
nel are allowed to service or 
he phone.
 place your phone or its accesso-
containers with strong electro-
tic field.
 place magnetic storage media 
ur phone. Radiation from the 

may erase the information stored 
.

 put your phone in a high-
ature place or use it in a place 
mmable gas such as a gas 
.
our phone and its accessories 
rom children. Do not allow 
n to use your phone without 
ce.
ly approved batteries and 
rs to avoid the risk of explosions.

Safety Precautions

V710.book  Page 3  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
11 Please read the safety precautions carefully to 
ensure the correct and safe use of your wireless 
device. For detailed information, refer to the 

12 section “Warnings and Precautions”.

Do not switch on your phone when it is 
prohibited to use mobile phones or 
when the phone may cause interfer-
ence or danger.
Do not use your phone while driving.

Follow any rules or regulations in 
hospitals and health care facilities. 
Switch off your phone near medical 
apparatus.
Switch off your phone in aircraft. The 
phone may cause interference to 
control signals of the aircraft.
Switch off your phone near high-preci-
sion electronic devices. The phone may 
affect the performance of these 
devices.

Do not
phone 
person
repair t
Do not
ries in 
magne
Do not
near yo
phone 
on them
Do not
temper
with fla
station
Keep y
away f
childre
guidan
Use on
charge



1

V710.book  Page 4  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Observe any laws or regulations on the 
use of wireless device. Respect others’ 
privacy and legal rights when using 
your wireless device.
Strictly follow the relevant instructions 
on page 102 of this manual while using 
the USB cable. Otherwise your phone 
or PC may be damaged.
Please observe the local regulations 
regarding the disposal of your packag-
ing materials, exhausted battery and 
old phone and please promote their 
recycling.

Mobile phones can interfere with the
functioning of medical devices such as 
hearing aids or pacemakers.
Pacemaker manufacturers recommend 
that a minimum separation of 15cm be 
maintained between a mobile phone 
and a pacemaker to avoid potential 
interference.



1Table of Contents
ontacts..................................... 26
 Contact ................................... 26
nmarking a Contact ................. 26
ss Card.................................... 27
p Contacts ............................... 27
ling Numbers ........................... 27
e Memory Status ..................... 28
................................................. 28
................................................. 28

lls from Call Log ...................... 30
rations ..................................... 30

ages......................................... 32
 Messages .............................. 36
MS Postcards ......................... 42

................................................. 43
x ............................................... 47
 Inbox ....................................... 48
 Number................................... 49
hrases .................................... 49

................................................. 50

................................................. 51
Radio DJ.................................. 51
e .............................................. 52
t............................................... 52
ools 53

V710.book  Page 1  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
1

Table of Contents 1
Getting to Know Your Phone 1

Packing List ................................................1
Your Phone ................................................2

Getting Started 9
Loading the Battery ....................................9
Unloading the Battery.................................9
Charging the Battery ..................................9
Loading the SIM Card ..............................11
Loading/Removing a Memory Card..........12
Powering On/Off.......................................13

Call Service 15
Making or Answering Calls.......................15
Operations During a Call ..........................17

Text Input 20
T9 Input Method .......................................20
Traditional Input Method ..........................21
"123" Numeric Input Method ....................21
Symbol Input Method ...............................22
Input Different Languages ........................22

Using the Menus 23
Contacts 24

Creating SMS/MMS/Email........................24
Making Calls from the Contacts ...............24
Adding a New Contact..............................24
Deleting a Contact....................................25
Searching for a Contact............................25

Copying C
Sending a
Marking/U
My Busine
Backing U
Speed Dia
Viewing th
Settings ...
Groups ....

Call Log 30
Making Ca
Other Ope

Messaging 32
Text Mess
Multimedia
Creating M
Email .......
Push Inbo
Broadcast
Voice Mail
Common P

Music 50
My Music.
Playlist.....
Vodafone 
Music Stor
My Wishlis

Organiser & T



2

on the Screen .......................... 69
perations ................................. 69
t 71

................................................. 71

................................................. 72
era .......................................... 74

................................................. 75
 76
................................................. 76
................................................. 81
onnection Functions................ 84

tings......................................... 87
ttings ....................................... 89
ettings .................................... 89

gs............................................. 89
 Settings................................... 92
ty ............................................. 93
etup ......................................... 94
etup.......................................... 94
 Precautions 96

Device ..................................... 96
................................................. 96
nflammables/Explosives ......... 96
ety............................................ 97

V710.book  Page 2  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
SIM ToolKit...............................................53
Alarm Clock ..............................................53
Calendar...................................................54
Calculator .................................................56
Unit Converter ..........................................56
Currency Converter ..................................57
Synchronise..............................................57
Tasks........................................................58
Voice Recorder.........................................59
Memo Pad ................................................60
World Time ...............................................60
Stopwatch.................................................60
Timer ........................................................61
Service Dial Number ................................61

My Files 62
Pictures ....................................................62
Ringtones .................................................62
Games......................................................63
Music ........................................................63
Videos ......................................................64
Applications ..............................................65
Other ........................................................65
Memory Card............................................65

Vodafone live! 66
Vodafone live!...........................................66
Enter URL.................................................67
Bookmarks ...............................................67
Internet Settings .......................................68

Video Call 69
Functions 
Function o

Entertainmen
Games ....
Camera ...
Video Cam
Music.......

Connections
Bluetooth.
USB.........
Note on  C

DRM 86
Settings 87

Phone Set
Display Se
Message S
Call Settin
Video Call
Connectivi
Network S
Security S

Warnings and
Electronic 
Hospital ...
Area with I
Traffic Saf



3

V710.book  Page 3  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Storage Environment................................97
Child Safety ..............................................98
Operating Environment ............................98
Cleaning and Maintenance.......................99
Environmental Protection .........................99
Emergency Call ......................................100
Battery ....................................................100
Charger ..................................................101
Using the USB Cable .............................102
Rules for Exposure to RF Energy...........102

Acronyms and Abbreviations 104 
Appendix 105
Index  
WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS 



1

1Getting to Know Your Phone
dset (optional)

cable (optional)

isk which contains Vodafone 710 
E PC Assistant (optional)

V710.book  Page 1  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Your Vodafone 710 phone can operate in virtually all 
countries, automatically switching between 
WCDMA 2100 and GSM/GPRS 900/1800/1900 net-
works. So you'll be able to enjoy communications 
wherever you are using your mobile phone.

 Note
 

The services supported by your phone must
also be supported by the network where
your phone is located. For details, please
consult Vodafone. Note that you can also
access information on Vodafone services at
www.vodafone.com.

 

Packing List
Your phone package box contains the following arti-
cles:

 

1 One Vodafone 710 mobile phone
 

2 One travel charger
 

3 One Li-polymer battery
 

4 One user manual
 

5 One quick start guide (optional)

 

6 One stereo hea
 

7 One USB data 
 

8 One CD-ROM d
MOBILE PHON



Your Phone

2

Battery

Strap hole

Battery batch

Memory card slot

Record key

V710.book  Page 2  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Your Phone
Front View and Back View

Side View 

Earpiece

Screen

Camera

Right function key
Music/Option key 
OK key
Power/End key

Character/Number keys

Scroll key
Left function key
Video phone key

Send key
Clear key

Microphone

Charger connector/Cable connector

External screen

Camera

Flashlight lamp

Headset jack

Volume keys



Your Phone

3

G
etting to K

now
 Your Phone

1 this key to end an ongoing call 
ct an incoming call.
 it is not on the Home screen, 
 this key to return to the Home 
n.
 and hold this key to power on 
one or press and hold it to 

r off the phone in the standby 
.
diting mode, press to delete a 
er before the cursor.
 to activate the function indicated 
 left of the prompt bar on the 
n.
s main menu in standby mode.
te the function indicated on the 
f the prompt bar on the screen.

ndby mode, press to access 
one live!.

Description

V710.book  Page 3  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Keypad View 

Keys

Key Description
• Make or answer a call.
• Access the Call Log screen in the 

standby mode.

Right function key
Music/Option key

OK key
Power/End key

Character/Number keys

Scroll key

Left function key
Video call key

Send key
Clear key

Microphone

Charger connector/Cable connector

• Press
or reje

• When
press
scree

• Press
the ph
powe
mode

In the e
charact
• Press

at the
scree

• Acces
• Activa

right o
• In sta

Vodaf

Key



Your Phone

4

menu or on a mode selection 
n, press to scroll upward.
ndby mode, press to access the 
fone Live! screen.

menu or on a mode selection 
n, press to scroll downward.
ndby mode, press to access the 
cts screen.

menu or on a mode selection 
n, press to scroll leftward.
ndby mode, press to access the 
aging/New SMS screen.

menu or on a mode selection 
n, press to scroll rightward.
ndby mode, press to access the 
les menu.

Description

V710.book  Page 4  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Access the Call Log screen in the 
standby mode.

• After entering or selecting a phone 
number, press to make a video call.

• Access the Music screen in the 
standby mode.

• In an option list, press to tick a check-
box.

• Press to start the selected function in 
the menu.

• In standby mode, press to access the 
main menu.

Key Description
Up:
• On a 

scree
• In sta

Voda
Down:
• On a 

scree
• In sta

Conta
Left:
• On a 

scree
• In sta

Mess
Right:
• On a 

scree
• In sta

My Fi

Key



Your Phone

5

G
etting to K

now
 Your Phone

1 standby mode with the phone 
 press and hold for a few 
ds to activate the camera.
g a call, press to activate the 
recorder.
 standby mode with the phone 
, press and hold to start record-

nd press again to end the record-

 standby mode with the phone 
, press to activate the external 

n and display relevant informa-

g charging with the phone pow-
ff and closed, press to display 
arging indicator on the external 
n. When the charging finishes, 
dicator stops blinking.

Description

V710.book  Page 5  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Charac-
ter/
Number 
keys

• Used to enter numbers or characters.
• When menu items are numbered, 

press one of them to access a corre-
sponding menu item.

• In the main menu, press a character/
number key to access a menu whose 
position on the screen corresponds to 
that of the number key. For instance, 

you can press to access 
Entertainment, or to access 
Vodafone Live!.

• press  to enter a space.

• press and hold  to switch the cur-
rent profile to the meeting profile.

Key Description
Record 
key/
Camera 
shortcut 
key

• In the
open,
secon

• Durin
voice 

• In the
closed
ing, a
ing.

• In the
closed
scree
tion.

• Durin
ered o
the ch
scree
the in

Key



Your Phone

6

he phone status. The following 
e icons that may appear on this 

Description
s signal strength. The more hori-
ars that appear, the stronger the 

Icon bar

Desktop

Prompt bar

V710.book  Page 6  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Home Screen

◆  Icon bar
This area displays t
table illustrates all th
bar.

Volume 
keys

• In the standby mode or during a call, 
press to adjust the volume of the ear-
piece.

• In the standby mode with the phone 
closed, press to activate the external 
screen and display relevant informa-
tion.

• During charging with the phone pow-
ered off and closed, press to display 
the charging indicator on the external 
screen. When the charging finishes, 
the indicator stops blinking.

Key Description

Icon
Indicate
zontal b
signal.



Your Phone

7

G
etting to K

now
 Your Phone

1e new voice mail.

ration mode is enabled.

s in mute mode.

mal profile is activated.

 1 is enabled currently.

ing all incoming voice calls to 

 2 is enabled currently.

ing all incoming voice calls to 

dset is plugged in.

 connects to the Internet 
 your phone.
s battery power level.

Description

V710.book  Page 7  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
The phone is currently in a GSM 
network.
The phone is currently in a WCDMA 
network.
You are using the roaming service.

Indicates network connection state.

Indicates security connection state of 
the network.
The phone is in a call.

Alarm clock is enabled.

Bluetooth is enabled.

You have new text messages.

You have new PUSH messages.

You have new emails.

You have new multimedia messages.

Icon Description
You hav

The vib

Indicate

The nor

Call line

Forward
line 1.
Call line

Forward
line 2.
The hea

Your PC
through
Indicate

Icon



Your Phone

8

V710.book  Page 8  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
◆ Desktop 
This area displays the operations and the function 
options.

◆ Prompt Bar
This area displays the available operations at 
present. 
The content displayed here varies with different 
screens.

 

1 Press to execute the operation indicated on 
the left of the prompt bar.
 

2 Press to execute the operation indicated on 
the right of the prompt bar.
 

3 Press to start the selected function or option 
in the menu.



9

2Getting Started
y latch upward.

ttery.

 Battery
 battery, please read carefully the 
s.

u charge the battery for the first 
ase charge it for at least 12 

ery discharges even while not 
ed. So if you haven't used it for a 
, please recharge it first.

V710.book  Page 9  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Loading the Battery
To load the battery:

 

1 Fit the battery into the battery slot on back of the 
phone.
 

2 Press the battery down until it clicks into place.

 

Unloading the Battery
Only unload the battery after powering off your 
phone. Otherwise, your phone may be damaged.
To unload the battery:

 

1 Push the batter
 

2 Take out the ba

 

Charging the
Before charging the
following precaution

 Note
 

• When yo
time, ple
hours.

• The batt
being us
long time



Charging the Battery

10

ith your phone powered off, a 
 indicating the power level of the 
r on the screen and blink continu-
ps blinking, it indicates that the 
d.

battery power level is very low, 
makes alert sounds and displays 
When the battery power level is 
e phone will power off automati-

 a Cable Charger

 battery with a cable charger, 
at the battery has been properly 
ne.

ry:

e following figure: Insert the plug 
nto the connector of the phone. 
, please make sure that the 
arger output jack points to the 
 phone.

V710.book  Page 10  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• The charging time depends on the envi-
ronmental temperature and the age of the 
battery.

• The battery can be recharged repeatedly, 
but it will eventually wear out. After normal 
charging, if the time that the battery pow-
ers your phone becomes much shorter 
than usual, please replace the battery with 
one of the same type.

•  Do not strike, toss or cause any kind of 
violent shock to the battery, otherwise 
liquid leakage, body damage, overheat-
ing, explosion or fire may occur.

• Charge the battery by using the charger 
supplied with your phone.

You can charge the battery at any time and use your 
phone during charging.
• When you charge the battery with your phone pow-

ered on, the battery level icon will appear on the 
upper right corner of the internal screen. During 
battery charging, the charging indicator will blink 
continuously. When the charging indicator stops 
blinking, it indicates that the charging is finished.

• During charging w
charging indicator
battery will appea
ously. When it sto
charging is finishe

 Note
 

When the 
the phone 
a prompt. 
too low, th
cally.

Charging with

Before charging the
please make sure th
loaded into your pho
To charge the batte

 

1 As shown in th
of the charger i
Before inserting
arrow on the ch
front side of the



Loading the SIM Card

11

G
etting Started

2

isconnect the charger from the 
fore loading or removing the SIM 

M Card

d:

hone and remove the battery.

rd at the card slot entrance, mak-
ing the same way as shown in 
low, with the notched corner at 
t. Then slide in as shown.

V710.book  Page 11  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

2 Plug in the connector of the charger to a power 
socket.

 

Loading the SIM Card
Your SIM card contains such information as phone 
numbers and contacts. Load your SIM card before 
using your phone. To use the SIM card properly, 
please read the following instructions carefully.

 Note
 

• Keep the SIM card out of the reach of chil-
dren.

• The SIM card and its metal contacts are 
easily damaged by scratching or bending. 
So be careful when you carry, load or 
remove it.

• Always d
phone be
card.

Loading the SI

To load the SIM car
 

1 Switch off the p
 

2 Position the ca
ing sure it is fac
the diagram be
the bottom righ



Loading/Removing a Memory Card

12

he memory card completely, 
ber cap.

emory card, open the rubber cap 
emory card gently. Now the 

ill pop up automatically. Then 
own in the following figure.

V710.book  Page 12  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Removing the SIM Card

To remove the SIM card, power off your phone and 
take out the battery. Then press the SIM card with 
one finger and slide it out of the slot.

 

Loading/Removing a Memory Card
The Vodafone 710 phone supports a memory card 
(mini-SD) with a capacity up to 1 GB.

 

1 Remove the rubber cap from the memory card 
slot; then insert the memory card into the slot, as 
shown in the following figure.

 

2 After inserting t
replace the rub

 

3 To remove a m
and press the m
memory card w
take it out as sh



Powering On/Off

13

G
etting Started

2

wer on your phone. For setting 
cess codes, please refer to "Set-
" on page 94.

d
d is used to protect your phone 
se. The phone password is 
our Vodafone 710 phone.

dentification Number) code is 
 SIM card from unauthorized use. 
upplied with the PIN code when 

d from Vodafone. If you have not 
 lost it, please consult Vodafone.

ovide PIN2 code. Some special 
e "Fixed Dialer Number" are not 
nter the PIN2 code and, at the 
 card must support these func-

 SIM card, you have to enter the 
g Key) code. Usually you will be 

V710.book  Page 13  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Powering On/Off
Powering On

Ensure that the SIM card is in your phone and that 
the battery has been charged.

Press and hold until power is on.

Switching Off

Press and hold until power is off.

Access Codes

If you have set the phone password and the PIN is 
ON, you have to enter the corresponding access 

codes when you po
and changing the ac
tings/Security Setup

◆ Phone Passwor
The phone passwor
from unauthorized u
preset as 0000 for y

◆ PIN
The PIN (Personal I
used to protect your
Usually you will be s
you get the SIM car
got one or you have

◆ PIN2
Some SIM cards pr
functions such as th
available until you e
same time, your SIM
tions.

◆ PUK
To unlock the locked
PUK (PIN Unblockin



Powering On/Off

14

V710.book  Page 14  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
supplied with the PUK code when you get the SIM 
card from Vodafone. If you have not got one or you 
have lost it, please consult Vodafone.

◆ PUK2
Some SIM cards provide PUK2 code which is used to 
unlock the locked PIN2 code. Usually you will be sup-
plied with the PUK2 code when you get the card from 
Vodafone. If you have not got one or you have lost it, 
please consult Vodafone.



15

3Call Service
 Call

phone number in any of the fol-

e number through the keypad.

elect a number from the Call Log 

ontacts screen to select a phone 
Phone or SIM.

l.

 the call.

alls Using SDN

ce call through speed dialing. For 
ning speed dialing numbers, 

peed Dialing Numbers" on page 

eed dialing number(SDN), press 
r key until the phone dials the 
e number.

V710.book  Page 15  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Making or Answering Calls
Making a Video Call

You can make a video call with someone whose 
phone also supports video calls.

 

1 Enter or edit a phone number in any of the fol-
lowing ways:
• Enter a phone number through the keypad.
• Select a number from the Call Log screen.
• Access the Contacts screen to select a phone 

number from Phone or SIM.
 

2 press  or select Options > Call > Video Call 
to dial.
 

3 Press to end the video call.

 Note
 

To delete a wrong number, press  once 
to delete the digit to the left of the cursor; 
press and hold to delete all.

Making a Voice
 

1 Enter or edit a 
lowing ways:
• Enter a phon

• Press to s

screen.
• Access the C

number from 
 

2 Press to dia
 

3 Press to end

Making Voice C

You can make a voi
instructions on assig
refer to "Contacts/S
27.
To make a call by sp
and hold the numbe
corresponding phon



Making or Answering Calls

16

phone is closed and not in a call, 
ess and hold the record key to 
coming call ring, or press and 
lume keys to reject the call.

wer Enabled
o answer mode to Immediate 
r Recorded message.

“Settings/Call settings/Auto 
ing describes how the phone will 
to answer modes:

r select Options > Reject.

headset is not in use, you can 

the phone or press .
headset is in use, press the con-
y of the headset.
ptions > Reply  to send a pre-

 message to the caller.

Operation

V710.book  Page 16  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Answering or Rejecting Calls

If there is an incoming call, the phone rings or 
vibrates, and displays the phone number or the caller 
name (if the caller is saved as a contact, except the 
calling ID is hidden).

◆ When Auto Answer Disabled
You can set the answer mode to Open flip, Any key 
or Send key. For details, refer to "Settings/Call 
Setup/Answer Mode".
The following describes how to answer or reject a call 
in different answer modes:  Note

 

When the 
you can pr
mute the in
hold the vo

◆ When Auto Ans
You can set the aut
answer, Message o
For details, refer to 
Answer”. The follow
react in different au

To... Operation
Answer
a call

• If the answer mode is Open flip, open 
the phone.

• If the answer mode is Any key, open 
the phone and press any key. 
except and .

• If the answer mode is Send key, 
press .

• If the headset is in use, press the con-
trol key on the headset.

Reject
a call

Press  o

End a call • If the 

close 
• If the 

trol ke
Reply by 
message

Select O
defined

To...



Operations During a Call

17

C
all Service

3

uring a Call
n

ing.

 hold.

w incoming call during a call.

 Options > Hold to hold the call.
select Options > Resume.

ou to handle two calls simulta-

e is a new incoming call,  the icon 
 information appears on the 

V710.book  Page 17  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Operations D
Icon Descriptio

◆ Icon Description

: A call is ongo

: The call is on

: There is a ne

Operations

◆ Hold/Resume
During a call, select
To resume the call, 

◆ Answer/Reject
Your phone allows y
neously.
During a call, if ther
blinks and the caller
screen:

To... Operation
Answer
a call

• If the auto answer mode is Immediate 
answer, the phone will auto answer a 
call in 5 seconds.

• If the auto answer mode is Text mes-
sage, the phone will send a predefined 
message to the caller in 20 seconds.

• If the auto answer mode is Recorded 
message, the phone will play a pre-
defined audio file to the caller in 20 
seconds.

End a call • If the headset is not in use, you can 
end a call by closing the phone or by 

pressing .
• If the headset is in use, you can press 

the control key on the headset.



Operations During a Call

18

l or a conference call, select:
 All calls to end the call with all 

 current call to end the active 

l, you can select:
On hold to end the call that is on 

Activate call to end the active 

n enter a phone number through 

t a contact, and then press  or 

ew call to make a 3-party call.

p Record
n select Options > Start record 

rsation. 
elect Options > Stop record.

V710.book  Page 18  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Press  or select Options > Answer to answer 

it.

• Press  or select Options > Reject to reject it.

◆ Swap
During a 3-party call, select Options > Swap to swap 
between calls.

◆ Conference call/Private call
During a 3-party call, select Options > Conference 
call to switch to the conference call.
During a conference call, select Options > Private 
call to talk with a party privately.

◆ Handfree/Earpiece
During a call, press to switch between the Hands-
free and the Earpiece modes.

◆ Mute
During a call, select Mute to mute your voice.
To resume the conversation, select Unmute.

◆ End a Call
During a 3-party cal
• Options > End >

parties.
• Options > End >

call.
During a 3-party cal
• Options > End > 

hold.
• Options > End > 

call.

◆ New Call
During a call, you ca

the keypad or selec

select Options > N

◆ Start Record/Sto
During a call, you ca
to record the conve
To stop recording, s



Operations During a Call

19

C
all Service

3

V710.book  Page 19  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
◆ Other Applications
During a call, select:
• Options > Other Apps > Messaging to access the 

inbox.
• Options > Other Apps > Contacts to access the 

phonebook.
• Options > Other Apps > Call Log to access the 

call log.



4Text Input
omposed by the letters you have 
p-down menu.
etters, if there is not the expected 
wn menu, you can select [Spell] 
d letter using the traditional input 
select Insert. The words you 
ved in the predictive text dictio-
ary is full, the new word replaces 

er the word "good" with the T9 
 these steps.

vely the keys , , , 
", "o", "o", and "d" belong to, and 
ords composed by these letters 
 the drop-down menu.

n scroll key to select "good". 
to enter a space for entering the 

peatedly and you will see "T9 
9 English" and "T9 ENGLISH" 

er left corner of the screen suc-
It indicates the words to be 

V710.book  Page 20  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
20
You can use the keypad to enter alphanumeric char-
acters and symbols. For example, you can add 
entries to the contacts, write messages or schedule 
events on the calendar.

 Note
 

While entering text:

• Press to switch between input methods, 
including "abc", "Abc", "ABC", and num-
bers.

• Press to enable or disable T9 input 
method.

• Press to display the commonly-used 
symbols list. You can use the scroll keys 
to select.

• Press to delete the letter before the 
cursor.

 

T9 Input Method
With the T9 input method, you can easily and quickly 
enter words with predictive text scheme.
• Press each key carrying the desired letter once, 

and then the predictive text scheme will present the 

candidate words c
entered in the dro

• After entering all l
one in the drop-do
to enter the desire
method and then 
inserted will be sa
nary. If the diction
the oldest one. 

For example, to ent
input method, follow

 

1 Press successi
and which "g
the candidate w
will be shown in
 

2 Use the up/dow
Then press
next word.

 Note
 

Press re
english", "T
on the upp
cessively. 



Traditional Input Method

21

Text Input

4

repeatedly and you will see 
bc" or "ABC" on the upper left 
f the screen successively. It indi-
 words to be entered will be in 

se, first letter capitalized or in 
se.
d hold number keys to enter 
.

ric Input Method
eric input method, you can enter 
eric characters by pressing the 
eys. For example, to enter "1" 
ric input method, you can 
appears on the screen.

V710.book  Page 21  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
entered will be in lower case, first letter cap-
italized or in upper case.

 

Traditional Input Method 
When T9 input method is off, you can use the tradi-
tional input method for entering alphabetic charac-
ters. Repeatedly press the key that carries the letter 
to be entered when it appears on the screen.
For example, to enter the word "Hello" with the tradi-
tional input method, follow these steps.

 

1 Press that carries "h" repeatedly and all let-
ters carried by this key will be displayed succes-
sively on the screen. Stop when you see an "h" 
on the screen.
 

2 After entering the first letter, you can directly 
press another key (except ) to enter the next 
letter. If the next desired letter is on the same 
key as the current one, wait until the cursor 
appears to the right of the current letter and then 
you can enter the next one. 
 

3 Enter "e", "l", "l" and "o" in the same way.

 Note
 

• Press
"abc", "A
corner o
cates the
lower ca
upper ca

• Press an
numbers

 

"123" Nume
With the "123" num
corresponding num
character/number k
with the "123" nume
press . Then "1" 



Symbol Input Method

22

V710.book  Page 22  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Symbol Input Method
Your Vodafone 710 provides an independent symbol 
input method.
For example, to enter ":" with the symbol input 
method, you can just press the scroll keys to select 

":" in the symbol list and then press .
 

Input Different Languages
In a text editing screen, select Options > Input   
language to set the language for the text. The 
selected language will be displayed on the upper 
middle part of the editing screen. 



23

5Using the Menus

V710.book  Page 23  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Your phone provides an extensive range of functions. 
You can use these functions by navigating the follow-
ing menus: Entertainment, Music, Call Log, Vodafone 
Live!, Messaging, My Files, Organiser & Tools, Con-
tacts and Settings.

 

1 In the standby mode, press to display the 
main menu.
 

2 Press the scroll key to scroll through the menu, 
and then press to select.
 

3 If the menu contains further submenus, repeat 
step 2.
 

4 Use the selected function according to the 
prompts on the screen.
 

5 Select Back to return to the previous menu. 
Press to return to the standby mode.



6Contacts
ct and select Options > Call. 
select Voice Call or Video Call to 
ternatively, you can select Edit 
dit the number before making the 

w Contact
be added in your phone, you can 
ile phone number, office tele-
one, address, email address, fax 
 of the contact. You can also set 
ne for each contact.

 be added in the SIM card, you 
nd phone number, and depend-
d type, also the fax number and 

screen, press the left/right 
lect Phone or SIM .

 > New.

ct information and then select 
e.

V710.book  Page 24  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
24
Contacts enables you to save and manage such 
information as phone numbers and addresses of your 
contacts. You can save such information in your 
phone or your SIM card. You can also assign eight 
frequently-used numbers to speed dialing keys for 
your convenience.
 

Creating SMS/MMS/Email
You can create a message, a MMS or an email and 
send it to a contact.

 

1 In the Contacts screen, press the left/right 
scroll key to select Phone or SIM .
 

2 Select Options > Create, and then select SMS, 
MMS or Email to send it to the selected contact.

 

Making Calls from the Contacts
You can make a voice/video call with a contact 
selected from the contacts list.

 

1  In the Contacts screen, press the left/right 
scroll key to select Phone or SIM .

 

2  Select a conta
Then, you can 
make a call. Al
before call to e
call.

 

Adding a Ne
For each contact to 
add the name, mob
phone, home teleph
number and country
an icon and a ring to
For each contact to
can add the name a
ing on your SIM car
email address.

 

1 In the Contacts
scroll key to se
 

2 Select Options
 

3 Enter the conta
Options > Sav



Deleting a Contact

25

C
ontacts

6

 > Search, and then enter the 
ou are searching for. The contact 
d.

earch result will include all 
ed contacts from both the phone 
IM memories, no matter from 
 screen (Phone or SIM) you start 
hing.
se quick search in the Phone or 

screen, press the left/right 
lect Phone or SIM .

one or more letters or numbers) 
 contact name you are searching 
played at the bottom of the 
he contacts whose names con-
ill be displayed.

V710.book  Page 25  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Deleting a Contact
You can delete a contact from your phone or SIM 
card.

 

1 In the Contacts screen, press the left/right 
scroll key to select Phone or SIM .
 

2 Select the contact to delete. select Options > 
Mark/Unmark to tick the checkbox on the right 
of the contact or cancel the selection.
 

3 Select Options > Delete marked. At the prompt, 
select Yes to confirm or No to cancel.

 

Searching for a Contact
You can find a contact from the contacts list easily 
and quickly by using this function on both the Phone 
screen and the SIM screen.

 

1  In the Contacts screen, press the left/right 
scroll key to select Phone or SIM .
 

2 Select Options > Search.

 

3 Select Options
contact name y
will be displaye

 Note
 

The s
match
and S
which
searc

You can also u
SIM screen:
 

1 In the Contacts
scroll key to se
 

2 Enter a string (
contained in the
for (which is dis
screen). Then t
tain this string w



Copying Contacts

26

d the e-mail address but it 
n the SIM card type.

ontact
tact to other devices supporting 
efore sending by Bluetooth, you 
e Bluetooth device.
ne contact by SMS each time. 

MS, the information can include 
hone number and email address. 
uch as home address) cannot be 

arking a Contact
or more contacts in your phone 

screen, press the left/right 
lect Phone or SIM .

 > Mark/Unmark  to tick the 
 right of the entry or cancel the 

V710.book  Page 26  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
You can also find a contact by entering the initials of 
the first name and the last name of the contact. For 
example, to find a contact named "Alice Green", 
enter the initials "ag". This contact will be displayed in 
the candidate list.
 

Copying Contacts
You can copy one or more contacts from your phone 
to the SIM card or from your SIM card to the phone.

 

1 In the Contacts screen, press the left/right 
scroll key to select Phone or SIM .
 

2 Select a contact to transfer. Select Options > 
Mark/Unmark to tick the checkbox to the right of 
the contact or cancel the selection.
 

3 Select Options > Copy marked to SIM or Copy 
marked to phone. At the prompt, select Yes to 
confirm or No to cancel.

 Note
 

Not all contact details will get transferred 
when copying a contact from the phone to 
the SIM card. Usually this the name, the first 

number an
depends o

 

Sending a C
You can send a con
SMS or Bluetooth. B
need to switch on th
You can send only o
When sending by S
the contact name, p
Other information (s
sent by SMS.
 

Marking/Unm
You can select one 
and SIM card.

 

1 In the Contacts
scroll key to se
 

2 Select Options
checkbox to the
selection.



My Business Card

27

C
ontacts

6

ore information. For details, refer 
se" on page 57. 

s screen, press the left/right 
lect Phone .

 > Backup contacts  for one of 
tions: backup contacts, restore 
ynchronise.

g Numbers
n-used numbers to speed dialing 

screen, press the left/right 
lect Phone or SIM .

t and select Options > Speed 

 dial key for the contact, and then 

V710.book  Page 27  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

My Business Card
You can save your own information such as your 
name, mobile phone number, office telephone num-
ber, fax number, and email address to a Business 
Card. You can send the information by message or 
Bluetooth.

 

1 In the Contacts screen, press the left/right 
scroll key to select Phone or SIM .
 

2 Select Options > My business card.
 

3  Select Options for one of the following opera-
tions: edit, save, sent by SMS, send by Blue-
tooth or delete the business card.

 

Backing Up Contacts
You can back up your contacts by copying them from 
your phone to a memory card or from your memory 
card to your phone. You can also synchronize con-
tacts in the phone with your personal phone book 
stored on the Vodafone network. Note that this ser-
vice is not available in all networks. Please check 

with Vodafone for m
to "Tools/Synchroni

 

1  In the Contact
scroll key to se
 

2 Select Options
the following op
contacts, and s

 

Speed Dialin
You can assign ofte
keys "2" to "9".

 

1 In the Contacts
scroll key to se
 

2 Select a contac
Dial No.
 

3 Select a speed
press .



Viewing the Memory Status

28

g Group Members

ber to a group in your phone or 
m it.

screen, press the left/right 
lect Groups.

and press to view the details.

> Add. Select a contact and 
member you added will be dis-
roup member list.
ember, select a member from the 
and then select Options > 

oup

screen, press the left/right 
lect Groups.

and select Options for the follow-

w the details of a group.

V710.book  Page 28  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Viewing the Memory Status
You can view the memory status of both your phone 
and SIM card, including the number of existing con-
tacts and the total capacity of the phone and the SIM 
card.

 

1 In the Contacts screen, press the left/right 
scroll key to select Phone or SIM .
 

2 Select Options > Memory status to view the 
memory status.

 

Settings
This option is used to sort the contacts in the phone 
and the SIM card or to set an alert before saving.
 

Groups
You can rename a group, add group members, or 
delete a group.

Adding/Deletin

You can add a mem
delete a member fro

 

1 In the Contacts
scroll key to se
 

2 Select a group 
 

3 Select Option 
press . The 
played in the g

To delete a group m
group member list, 
Delete.

Managing a Gr
 

1 In the Contacts
scroll key to se
 

2 Select a group 
ing options.
• Details: to vie



Groups

29

C
ontacts

6

V710.book  Page 29  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Create: to send a text message or MMS to all 
members of a group.

• Rename: to change the name of a group.
• Delete: to delete a group and all members of 

the group.

 Note
 

You cannot rename or delete any group pre-
set in your phone.



7Call Log

Description
e a voice call or a video call. 
tively, you can select Edit before 
dit the number before making a 

 a message or MMS.
 the numbers of the selected 
o the phone, the USIM card, or 
ting contact.
te the selected record.
/unmark a record or all records.

 select Normal to display all 
 or select Simple to ignore the 
d records.

V710.book  Page 30  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
30
The recently dialed calls, received calls and missed 
calls are saved automatically on your phone  to make 
it easy to refer to them.
 

Making Calls from Call Log
 

1 Select Call Log in the main menu and then 
press the left/right scroll key to switch between 
All calls , Missed , Received and 
Dialed .
 

2 Press the up/down scroll key to select a record. 
Press to make a voice call or press to 
make a video call.

 

Other Operations
Press the left/right scroll key to select All calls , 

Missed , Received or Dialed . Then 
select Options for the following options.

Options
Call To mak

Alterna
call to e
call.

Create To send
Save 
number

To save
record t
an exis

Delete To dele
Mark/
Unmark

To mark

Display 
mode

You can
records
repeate



Other Operations

31

C
all Log

7

V710.book  Page 31  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Calls
status

To display the information on voice calls, 
video calls and data services.
• Voice call/Video call: to display the last 

call duration, incoming call duration, 
outgoing call duration, total time, and 
last reset time

• Data: to display the total uplink flow, 
total downlink flow, and total connect-
ing duration; the last uplink flow, last 
downlink flow and last connecting 
duration; and the last reset time.

In the voice call, video call and data 
page, you can select Reset to clear all 
records.

Options Description



8Messaging
ne number, and then select 

nd or press to send the mes-

s > Group or Contacts to 
ber and send the message.
s > Save to save the message.

s

 three mailboxes for SMS, 

utbox  and Draft .

ceived messages in Inbox.

Description
essage in the phone memory

ad message in the phone mem-

essage on the SIM card mem-

ad message on the SIM card 

V710.book  Page 32  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
32
 

Text Messages
The maximum content for a single text message is 
160 English letters. If the characters you entered 
exceed this limit, the text will be divided into two or 
more continuous messages for sending.

Creating a text Message
 

1 Select Messaging > New SMS the main 
menu.
 

2 In the message editing screen, select Options:
• T9 Switch: enable or disable T9 input method.
• Input mode: You may select one of the input 

methods to enter the message contents.
• Common phrases: You can can use these to 

speed up the text entry.
• Insert number: You can insert a phone number 

saved on the phone or the SIM card.
• Input language: You can select a language for 

this message.
 

3 After editing the message, press to access 
the "Edit numbers" screen.

• Enter the pho

Options > Se
sage.

• Select Option
choose a num

• Select Option

SMS Mailboxe

The phone provides

namely, Inbox , O

◆ Inbox
You can save the re
Icons in Inbox

Icon
a read m

an unre
ory
a read m
ory 
an unre
memory



Text Messages

33

M
essaging

8or Inbox

ing > SMS > Inbox  .

 for the following operations:
w the selected SMS.
ete the message.

ard the message.
 the numbers retrieved from 
 phone or SIM memory or an 
 entry in the contacts.
the number.

 up the SMS to SIM.

ct URL address from SMS for 
g web pages or stream media.
ve email address from SMS and 

Description

V710.book  Page 33  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Viewing Messages in Inbox
 

1 Select Messaging > SMS > Inbox.
 

2 Press the up/down scroll key to view the mes-
sages and then press to view the details.
 

3 Reply or call back.
• Press to reply with a text message.

• Press  to call back by a voice call or press  

to call back with a video call.

Select Options for the following operations.

Other Operations f
 

1 Select Messag
 

2 Select Options
• Details: to vie
• Delete: to del

a read message report 

an unread message report

Opera-
tion

Description

Reply To reply the message.
Delete To delete the message.
New To create a message.

Icon Description

Forward To forw
Save 
number

To save
SMS to
existing

Edit 
before 
call

To edit 

Copy to 
SIM

To back

Extract 
URL

To extra
browsin

Save 
email 
address

To retrie
save.

Opera-
tion



Text Messages

34

 in the Outbox

ing > SMS > Outbox  .

wn scroll key to select a mes-
to view the details.

ke a call.

rward a text message.

make a voice call or press  to 

 call.

ions for the following operations.

Description

ard the message.
te the message.
te a message.
the message.
 the numbers retrieved from 
 phone or SIM memory or an 
 entry in the contacts.

V710.book  Page 34  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Reply: to reply the message.
• New: to create a message.
• Forward: to forward the message.
• Edit before call: to edit the number.
• Mark: to mark the selected message.
• Mark all: to mark all messages in the inbox.
• Save number: to save the numbers retrieved 

from SMS to phone or SIM memory or to the 
existing entry in the contacts.

• Copy to SIM: to back the SMS up to SIM.
• Memory status: To view the storage status of 

SMS in the phone and SIM, including saved 
number and the total capacity.

◆ Outbox
Outbox is used to save the messages that have 
been sent out.
Icons in Outbox

: A text message that has been sent out and 
saved to the phone.

: A text message that has been sent out and 
saved to the SIM card.

Viewing Messages
 

1 Select Messag
 

2 Press the up/do
sage and press
 

3 Forward or ma

• Press to fo

• Press  to 

make a video

You can Select Opt

Opera-
tion

Forward To forw
Delete To dele
New To crea
Edit To edit 
Save 
number

To save
SMS to
existing



Text Messages

35

M
essaging

8

 the selected a message.
ark all messages in the inbox.
: to save the numbers retrieved 
phone or SIM memory or an 
 in the contacts.
 to back the SMS up to SIM.
s: to view the storage status of 

hone and SIM, including saved 
he total capacity.

d to save the messages you cre-
 those which failed to send.

e saved to the phone.

e saved to the SIM card.
g Messages in the Draft

ing > SMS > Drafts  .

wn scroll key to select a mes-
to edit it.

or the Draft

ing > SMS > Drafts  .

V710.book  Page 35  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Other Operations for Outbox
 

1 Select Messaging > SMS > Outbox .
 

2 Select Options for the following operations.
• Details: to view the selected SMS.
• Edit: to edit the message.
• Delete: to delete the message.
• New: to create a message.
• Forward: to forward the message.
• Edit before call: to edit the number.

• Mark: to mark
• Mark all: to m
• Save number

from SMS to 
existing entry

• Copy to SIM:
• Memory statu

SMS in the p
number and t

◆ Draft
The Draft box is use
ated and saved and
Icons in Draft

: A text messag

: A text messag
Viewing and Editin

 

1 Select Messag
 

2 Press the up/do
sage and press

Other Operations f
 

1 Select Messag

Edit 
before 
call

To edit the number.

Copy to 
SIM

To back the SMS up to SIM.

Extract 
URL

To extract URL address from SMS for 
browsing web pages or stream media.

Save 
email 
address

To retrieve email address from SMS and 
save.

Opera-
tion

Description



Multimedia Messages

36

 set whether your signature will 
 with the message. You can edit 
 while creating a new message.
 You can set it to On or Off. If you 
e network will send you the infor-
ether the message has reached 

 SMS: You can set it to On or Off. 
 Off, you cannot edit and send 
ger than the limits of a single 

essages
ages attached with images, text 
s mode.

timedia Message

ing > New MMS from the 

r Bcc.

V710.book  Page 36  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

2 Select Options, and then you can do the same 
operations as those of Outbox. You can also 
edit the selected messages.

SMS Settings

You can change the SMS settings by performing the 
following steps.

 

1 Select Messaging > Settings > SMS from the 
main menu.
 

2 Set the parameters related to messages:
• Message centre: Your Vodafone 710 can auto 

read the number of the message centre from 
the SIM card or the phone. If you have deleted 
the information by accident, contact Vodafone.

• Message validity : The time a message is kept 
in the message centre after it is sent.

• Auto save: You can set whether a message will 
be saved automatically to Outbox when it is 
sent. 

• Save location: To set the position for saving 
newly created messages, received messages, 
and sent messages. 

• Signature: To
be sent along
the signature

• Status report:
set it to On, th
mation on wh
the recipient.

• Concatenate
If you set it to
messages lon
SMS.

 

Multimedia M
You can send mess
and music under thi

Creating a Mul
 

1 Select Messag
main menu.
 

2 Select To, Cc o



Multimedia Messages

37

M
essaging

8

field indicated by and press 

oll key to adjust the playing time  
age.
ect Options, then select Edit, 
ove object, Insert page, Delete 
 for the multimedia pages.

 "Edit MMS" screen, Select 
 following operations:
 this multimedia message.
 this message to Messaging/

te: to save this message at Mes-
Templates.
: to set relevant sending parame-

ng multimedia messages. For 
e refer to "Messaging/Settings/
s" on page 41.
the size of this multimedia mes-

V710.book  Page 37  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Select an entry from the recipients list, and 

then press or select Options > Edit to enter 
a phone number.

• Select a position from the recipients list, select 
Options > Contact or Group, and then select 
phone numbers.

 

3 Select Back to go back to the "Edit MMS" 
screen, select Subject to enter text as subject, 
and then press .
 

4 Select Content to edit the pages. 

(1) Select to access the text entry field, and 
then edit text.

(2) Select to enter the image-editing field 
and then you can select images or video files in 
My Files.

(3) Select to enter the music-editing field and 
then you can select audio files in My Files.

(4) Access the field indicated by  and press
the left/right scroll key to select one from differ-
ent pages if there are more pages.

(5) Access the 

the left/right scr
of the current p
(6) You can sel
Send to, Rem
page, Preview
 

5  Go back to the
Options for the
• Send: to send
• Save: to save

MMS/Drafts.
• Add to templa

saging/MMS/
• Send settings

ters for sendi
details, pleas
MMS Setting

• Size: to view 
sage.



Multimedia Messages

38

 in Inbox

edia message to view its con-

ing, you can select Stop to stop 

 for the following operations.
 play the next page.
e: to play the previous page.
turn to the first page.
ter entering the content list of this 
 may select an item and select 

Description
essage

ad message 

otice or delivery report for MMS

ad notice or delivery report for 

V710.book  Page 38  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 Note
 

• From the recipients list window select 
phone numbers you need for To, Cc or 
Bcc. Then select Options, you can set the 
phone number to Set To, Set Cc or Set 
Bcc. Meanwhile you may also select 
Delete or Delete all to delete the selected 
numbers or all numbers.

• If the video file is chosen in the image-
editing field, you cannot edit the music-
editing field any more.

MMS Mailboxes

Your Vodafone 710 provides four mailboxes for MMS, 

namely, Inbox ,Drafts , Sent and Tem-

plates .

◆ Inbox
Inbox is used to save the multimedia messages you 
have received.

Icons in Inbox

Viewing Messages
 

1 Select a multim
tents.
 

2 During the play
playing.
 

3 Select Options
• Next page: to
• Previous pag
• Rewind: to re
• Object list: Af

message, you

Icon
a read m

an unre

a read n

an unre
MMS



Multimedia Messages

39

M
essaging

8

o reply a SMS to the MMS 

rward a selected multimedia 

ete a selected multimedia mes-

e the selected multimedia mes-
pecified folder.
e the multimedia message(s) you 

all back the sender of the 
imedia message.
: to save a selected multimedia 
der's information.
he messages in the Inbox by 
 date.
 the selected MMS.
ark all the multimedia messages 

s: to view the memory status of 
essages, including the occupied 
ery mailbox, template and folder 
e total.

V710.book  Page 39  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Save to save the message to a corresponding 
directory of the folder.

• Extract URL: To extract URL address from 
MMS for browsing web pages or stream 
media.

• Save number: To save the numbers retrieved 
from MMS to phone or SIM memory or an 
existing entry in the contacts.

• Save Email address: To retrieve email address 
from MMS and save.

• Callback: to call back the sender of the 
selected multimedia message.

• Reply SMS: to reply a SMS to the SMS sender.
• Reply MMS: to reply a MMS to the MMS 

sender.
Other Operations for Inbox

 

1 Access the Inbox of MMS.
 

2 Select Options, and then you can do the follow-
ing operations:
• Reply MMS: to reply a MMS to the MMS 

sender.

• Reply SMS: t
sender.

• Forward: to fo
message.

• Delete: to del
sage.

• Move: to mov
sage(s) to a s

• Folder: to sav
moved.

• Callback: to c
selected mult

• Save contact
message sen

• Sort: to sort t
senders or by

• Mark: to mark
• Mark all: to m

in the inbox.
• Memory statu

multimedia m
memory of ev
and that of th



Multimedia Messages

40

ete the selected multimedia mes-

e the selected multimedia mes-
ecified folder.
e the multimedia messages you 

he messages in the Drafts by 
by date.
 unmark all the multimedia mes-

Drafts.
ark all the multimedia messages 

s: to view the memory status of 
essages, including the occupied 
ery mailbox, Template, Folder, 
tal.

 save the multimedia messages 
 successfully.

 message has been sent.

V710.book  Page 40  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
◆ Drafts
Drafts is used to save the multimedia messages you 
created and saved and those which failed to be sent.
Icons in Drafts

 : A multimedia message saved after you created 
it or a multimedia message failed to be sent.
Viewing and Editing Messages in Drafts

 

1 Access Drafts and select a multimedia message.
 

2 Press to enter the editing screen.
 

3 Now you can edit the message. The operations 
are the same as those for creating a multimedia 
message.

Other Operations for the Drafts
 

1 Access the Drafts of the MMS.
 

2 Select Options, and you can perform the follow-
ing operations:
• Edit: to edit the selected multimedia message.
• Mark: to choose the current multimedia mes-

sage.
• New MMS: to create a new multimedia mes-

sage.

• Delete: to del
sages.

• Move: to mov
sages to a sp

• Folder: to sav
moved.

• Sort: to sort t
recipients or 

• Unmark all: to
sages in the 

• Mark all: to m
in the Drafts.

• Memory statu
multimedia m
memory of ev
and that of to

◆ Sent
The Sent is used to
that have been sent
Icons in Sent

 : A multimedia



Multimedia Messages

41

M
essaging

8

your multimedia messages into 

der from the four tabs of Inbox, 
plate. The management of the 

that for the Drafts or Template. 
e sections for details.
ring the Inbox screen as an 

x . Then select Options > 
rform the following operations.

e a folder.
a folder. Operations for this folder 
e for the Drafts or Templates.

 Settings > MMS, and then you 
 related to multimedia messages. 
ing submenus.

to set parameters related to send-
sages.

V710.book  Page 41  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Viewing Messages in Sent
 

1 Select a multimedia message to view its con-
tents.
 

2 During playing, you can select Stop to stop play-
ing.
 

3 During playing, you may select Options to do 
the same operations as those of MMS Inbox. 
Refer to "Messaging/MMS/MMS Mailboxes" on 
page 38.

Other Operations for the Sent
 

1 Access the Sent of the MMS.
 

2 Select Options and you can do the same opera-
tions as those of MMS Inbox. Refer to "Messag-
ing/MMS/MMS Mailboxes" on page 38.

◆ Templates
To send messages quickly, you can turn the content 
of commonly used multimedia messages into sam-
ples and save them. All operations on the Templates 
menu are basically the same as those for the Drafts. 
Please refer to "Drafts" on page 40 for details.

◆ Folder
You can categorize 
different folders.
You can access Fol
Drafts, Sent or Tem
Folder is similar to 
Please refer to thes
Now let us take ente
example.

Select MMS > Inbo
Folder. You can pe
• Rename: to renam
• Select: to access 

are similar to thos

MMS Settings

Select Messaging >
can set parameters
It contains the follow

◆ Sending
This option is used 
ing multimedia mes



Creating MMS Postcards

42

ating that you have received the 

: To set whether to send a read

 set the size limit of a multimedia 
 can receive.
 set whether the phone automati-
timedia messages or not.
etwork Access Point" and "WAP 
-set for your convenience.

S Postcards
et Vodafone to print out a photo 
nd send it by post to the recipi-
aging menu, choose the New 

 press . 
u want to send and press . 
nd choose the High Resolution 
 Type out the message you would 

ostcard and press . Enter the 
dress, post code and city (and 

V710.book  Page 42  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Valid period: The time for a multimedia message 
to be stored in the message centre after it has been 
sent.

• Send report: You have two alternatives, On and 
Off. With this mode enabled (On), the network will  
report on successfully sending a multimedia mes-
sage.

• Read report: To set whether to accept a read 
report.

• Send limit: To set the size limit of a multimedia 
message to be sent.

• Save on send: To decide whether a multimedia 
message will be saved to the Sent folder after it has 
been sent.

• Sender visibility: To set whether the sender infor-
mation will be displayed when a multimedia mes-
sage is sent.

◆ Retrieval
This option is used to set parameters related to 
retrieval of multimedia messages.
• Send delivery report: You have two alternatives, 

On and Off. With this mode enabled (On), the net-
work will reply to the sender’s multimedia message 

with a report indic
message.

• Send read report
report.

• Retrieval limit: To
message that you

• Auto retrieval: To
cally receives mul

Settings such as "N
gateway" are all pre
 

Creating MM
Use this option to g
you have selected a
ent. From the Mess

postcard menu and
Select the photo yo
Then press Insert a
format if requested.

like printed on the p
recipient's name, ad



Email

43

M
essaging

8

iting screen, select sub-
ss to edit the contents.

iting screen, select the Content 
ess to edit the content.

iting screen, select Attachment 
e, music, video, or eBook.

iting screen, select Options to 
e email. The saved emails are in 

/Email/Drafts.

ients list screen, select the 
 you want to sent, Cc, or Bcc 
elect Options > Set To/Set Cc/
r you can also delete/clear email 
.

provides four mailboxes for 

ox ,Drafts , Outbox -

.

V710.book  Page 43  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
optionally county and Country) using  to move 
through the options.
Finally, to send the postcard press Options > Send.

 Note
 

This service may not be supported in all 
counties yet. Check with your local 
Vodafone service provider.

 

Email
Your Vodafone 710 provides four mailboxes for email, 

namely, Inbox , Drafts , Outbox and 

Sent .

Creating an Email

 

1 Select Messaging > New Email from the 
main menu.
 

2 Select Recipients and press .
• Select one record in the recipients list and then 

press to enter an email address.
• Select Options > Contact/Group/History to 

select an email address.

 

3 In the email ed
ject and pre
 

4 In the email ed
text box and pr
 

5 In the email ed
to attach pictur
 

6 In the email ed
save or send th
the Messaging

 Note
 

In the recip
addresses
email to. S
Set Bcc o
addresses

Mailboxes

Your Vodafone 710 

Emails, namely, Inb

and SentOutbox



Email

44

ove the selected email to a spec-

 categorize your emails in differ-

our emails according to date, 
ic.
o synchronize emails from server.
 the selected emails in the inbox.
ark all emails in the inbox.

ils are saved in the drafts.

ent.
g Emails in Drafts

red email in the drafts and press  
 editing screen.

 information. For details, follow 
tions as in creating an email.

n Drafts

of email.

 for the following operations.

V710.book  Page 44  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
◆ Inbox
All Emails received are saved in the inbox.
Icons in Inbox

: A read email.

: An unread email.
Viewing and Editing Emails in Inbox

 

1 Select an email and press to view the content. 
If only the title of this email is received, the 
phone will prompt whether to download other 
information of the email.
 

2 In the details screen, select Reply to reply the 
sender.

Other Options for Inbox
 

1 Access Inbox of email.
 

2 Select Options for the following operations.
• View: to view the selected email.
• Select: to mark the selected emails in the 

inbox.
• Reply: to reply to the selected email.
• Forward: to forward the selected email.
• Delete: to delete the selected email.

• Move to: to m
ified folder.

• My folders: to
ent folders.

• Sort: to sort y
sender or top

• Sync inbox: t
• Mark: to mark
• Mark all: to m

◆ Drafts
The saved new ema
Icons in Drafts

: Emails to be s
Viewing and Editin

 

1 Select the desi
to enter the

 

2 Edit the related
the same opera

Other operations i
 

1 Enter Drafts
 

2 Select Options



Email

45

M
essaging

8

 information. For details, follow 
tions as those in creating an 

n Outbox

of email.

 for the following operations:
e selected email.
rk the selected emails in the out-

 the selected email.
ete the selected email.
ove the selected email to a spec-

 categorize your emails in differ-

our Emails according to date, 
ic.
ark all emails in the outbox.

server are saved in the sent box.

V710.book  Page 45  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Edit: to edit the selected emails in the drafts.
• Select: to mark the selected emails in the 

drafts.
• New Email: to create a new email.
• Delete: to delete the selected email.
• Move to: to move the selected email to a spec-

ified folder.
• My folders: to categorize your emails in differ-

ent folders.

• Sort: to sort your emails according to date, 
sender or topic.

• Mark all: to mark all emails in the drafts.

◆ Outbox
Those emails which failed to send are retained in the 
outbox.
Icon for Outbox

: Emails failed to send.
Viewing and Editing Emails in Outbox

 

1 Select an email and press to enter the editing 
screen.

 

2 Edit the related
the same opera
email.

Other Operations i
 

1 Enter Outbox
 

2 Select Options
• Edit: to edit th
• Select: to ma

box.
• Send: to send
• Delete: to del
• Move to: to m

ified folder.
• My folders: to

ent folders.

• Sort: to sort y
sender or top

• Mark all: to m

◆ Sent
The Emails sent to 



Email

46

your emails in different folders.
er from the inbox, drafts, outbox 

 using the folder of the inbox:
x. Then select Options > Folder 
rations.
e the folder.
e folder.

 Settings > Email to set the fol-

 > Add account and enter the 
 Press to access the General 
n.

ount information contains: 
 Display name, Email address, 
ing mail server, User name, 

 Outgoing mail server.

V710.book  Page 46  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Icon for Sent

 : A read email.
Viewing and Editing Emails in Sent

 

1 Select an email and press to enter the editing 
screen.
 

2 Edit the related information. For details, follow 
the same operations as in creating an email.

Other Options in Sent
 

1 Enter Sent of email.
 

2 Select Options for the following operations.
• View: to view the selected email.
• Select: to mark the selected emails in the sent.
• Forward: to forward the selected email.
• Delete: to delete the selected email.
• Move to: to move the selected email to a spec-

ified folder.
• My folders: to categorize your emails in differ-

ent folders.

• Sort: to sort your emails according to date, 
sender or topic.

• Mark all: to mark all emails in the sent.

◆ Folder
You can categorize 
You can enter Fold
and the sent box.
Here's an example,
Select Email > Inbo
for the following ope
• Rename: to renam
• Select: to enter on

Email Settings

Select Messaging >
lowing items.

◆ Accounts
 

1 Select Options
account name.
settings scree
 

2 The related acc
Account name,
Protocol, Incom
Password, and



Push Inbox

47

M
essaging

8

ttings, press Back.

 of Inbox, Drafts, Outbox, Sent 
 displayed.

sed to save the Push messages 

isable Wap Push via the Internet 
information, please refer to "Inter-
e 68.

Messages

select a Push message, and then 
 details of the Push message.

box
 message.

ush message.

s for the Push Inbox
WAP browser and connect a URL 
ush message.

V710.book  Page 47  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

3 Select Options > Advanced settings to enter 
the Advanced Settings screen.
 

4 Return to the Account screen. Select Options > 
Activate to activate this account.
 

5 To delete an account, select an account and 
then select Options > Delete account.

 Note
 

For the account settings, contact Vodafone.

◆ Common Options
• Reply with history: to reply with history.
• Save sent email: to save sent emails to the sent 

box.
• Send limit: to set the size of email.
• Receive limit: to set the limit of the received email. 

If the size of the email exceeds the limit, only the 
title of the email will be received. If Only header is 
selected, only the title of the email will be received.

• Network Access Point: This option is used to select 
information about the profile to be adopted when 
you send emails. For more information, consult 
Vodafone.

After finishing all se

◆ Memory Status
The memory in use
and My folders are
 

Push Inbox
The Push Inbox is u
you have received.
You can enable or d
Settings. For more 
net Settings" on pag

Viewing Push 

In the Push Inbox, 
press to view the

◆ Icon for Push In
• : A read Push

• : An unread P

◆ Other Operation
• Load: To start the 

specified by the P



Broadcast Inbox

48

e trusted Push message number.

e un-trusted Push message num-

box
sages are saved in the broadcast 
he broadcast message.
 Setting > Broadcast to set the 

 or disable this service.
bscribe to broadcast channels or 

iption.
ct the language of the broadcast. 
 whether to use an alert when 
adcast message.
t whether to auto delete earlier 
he broadcast inbox memory is 

V710.book  Page 48  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Delete: To delete the selected messages.
• Unmark all: To unmark all Push messages.
• mark all: To mark all the Push messages.

Push Inbox Settings

Select Messaging > Settings > Push messages to 
set the Push inbox.

◆ Push Message Setting
You can select following options:
• Accept all: to set to accept all Push messages.
• Accept trusted: to set to accept only the trusted 

Push messages.
• Accept MMS Push: to set to accept only the Push 

messages prompting you with a multimedia mes-
sage.

• Accept none: to set to accept no Push messages.

◆ Push SL Setting
You can enable or disable the push SL function by 
selecting On or Off.

◆ Whitelist and Blacklist
You can enable or disable whitelist and blacklist func-
tion by selecting On or Off.

◆ Push Whitelist
It is used to save th

◆ Push Blacklist
It is used to save th
ber.
 

Broadcast In
The broadcast mes
inbox. You can set t
Select Messaging >
following items.
• Service: to enable
• Subscription: to su

cancel the subscr
• Language: to sele
• Silent alert: to set

there is a new bro
• Auto delete: to se

messages when t
full.



Voice Mail Number

49

M
essaging

8

V710.book  Page 49  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Voice Mail Number
The voice mail number is already pre-set for you in 
the phone. To access your voicemail, press and 
hold in standby mode, the phone will dial out the 
voice mail number automatically.
 

Common Phrases
Your Vodafone 710 has been preset with some com-
monly used phrases for inputting message, sending 
messages while answering a call and auto replying. 
You can edit them if you want.

 

1 Select Messaging > Settings > Common 
phrases.
 

2 Select the phrase to be modified and then select 
Modify.



9Music

 or unmute the music

ss the music playlist.
ss the bookmark list. You can 
nd access the existed URL or 
eam media address to play 
media files.
le the video camera function.

rd the played music information.
 the music file through mes-
Email or Bluetooth.
he music file as voice tone, video 
contact tone.
 the information of the music 

he play mode, full screen direc-
d Stream setting.

Description

V710.book  Page 50  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
50
Music enables you to manage your music files 
easily and conveniently. It enables you to purchase a 
huge variety of up to date music from Vodafone. 
Vodafone offers a great variety of Music which is 
always up to date.
 

My Music
You can play various music files, including those sup-
plied with the phone, recorded by yourself with the 
phone, downloaded from the Internet, and attached 
to email. You can also enjoy the online audio files.

Function Options During Playing

During playing the music file, Select Options for the 
following operations.

Options Description
Open file To select and play the music files in your 

phone.
Full 
screen

To play the video file in full screen.

Mute/
Unmute

To mute

Playlist To acce
Book-
marks

To acce
select a
new str
stream 

Video 
camera

To enab

History To reco
Send To send

sages, 
Set as To set t

tone or 
Property To view

files.
Settings To set t

tion, an

Options



Playlist

51

M
usic

9

c file is being played, the music 
nues to play from where it was 
ed after the call.
sic has been paused, the music 
 in the paused state after the call.

, you can rename and edit the 
lay the music in the playlist.

dio DJ
 is a service which provides you a 
t music channels for you to 
dio. If you skip tracks on a chan-
 service will realise the kind of 
ing and then not offer it again on 
ou can very easily mark music 
wnload them later on.
wing operations.
create or edit the existed chan-
ns to edit, create, rename, or 
d channels.

V710.book  Page 51  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Screen Operations During Playing

During playing the music file, you can execute the fol-
lowing operations on the music file.

 Note
 

When a call is coming:

• If a musi
file conti
interrupt

• If the mu
file stays

 

Playlist
Selecting this option
playlist as well as p
 

Vodafone Ra
Vodafone Radio DJ
selection of differen
choose similar to Ra
nel you listen to, the
music you are skipp
this channel. Also y
tracks you like to do
You can do the follo
• My Channels: To 

nels. Select Optio
delete user-define

Opera-
tion

Description

Press the up scroll key to play the previ-
ous music file.
Press the down scroll key to play the 
next music file.
Press the right scroll key to fast forward 
the music file.
Press the left scroll key to rewind the 
music file.

/ Press to pause the playing. 

Press again to resume the playing.
     Press the volume keys to adjust the vol-

ume.



Music Store

52

V710.book  Page 52  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• RDJ Channels: Here you find a selection of differ-
ent music channels for you to choose. Select a 
channel and then press to display the music 
playlist contained in this channel.

• RDJ Collections: In this area you find specific music 
collections like the "best of hits" of an artist.

• My Account: To display and purchase the playing 
time for streaming media. This will also be dis-
played automatically when your account balance is 
too low for a channel or music album you have 
selected.

 

Music Store
In the Vodafone Music Store you can find a great vari-
ety of music for you to download onto your mobile 
phone.
 

My Wishlist
On your music wishlist you will find all the songs 
which you have marked to download while listening 
to a Radio DJ channel. 



53

10Organiser & Tools
m from the list, and press to 
ock.

ime.

pt message.

e. Your phone provides standard 
upports downloaded ringtones.

ycle.

 to enable snooze. 

 to vibrate when the time for an 
p. 

 to set the alarm tone.

nction key to start the alarm 

ce for an Alarm

n alarm clock to ring, the selected 
 and a prompt interface is dis-

p the ringing by pressing any key 
ning your phone. On the prompt 

V710.book  Page 53  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
This function provides you with various assistant 
tools, including SIM ToolKit, Alarm clock, Calendar, 
Calculator, Unit converter, Currency converter, Syn-
chronise, Tasks, Voice recorder, Memo, World Time, 
Stopwatch, Timer and Service dial number. You can 
access the Organiser & Tools screen by select-

ing from the main menu.
 

SIM ToolKit
Your Vodafone 710 supports a number of clever Sim 
ToolKit (STK) functions such as location based ser-
vices. For more information, consult Vodafone. 
 

Alarm Clock
You can set several alarm clocks. You can also set 
the prompt messages, alarm tones and the cycle 
period for alarm clocks.

Setting Alarm Clocks

You can set an alarm clock as follows:

 

1 Select one alar
set an alarm cl
 

2 Set the alarm t
 

3 Enter the prom
 

4 Select a rington
ringtones and s
 

5 Set the alarm c
 

6 Select whether
 

7 Select whether
alarm clock is u
 

8 Select whether
 

9 Press the left fu
clock.

Prompt Interfa

When it is time for a
alarm tone is played
played. You can sto
or by closing or ope



Calendar

54

Schedules

dule
iting schedule, you can set the fol-
ule title, schedule location, 

Description
ys are available:

t a date and press  to access 
hedule event list of the current 
elect Options > New to create 
hedule events of the current day.
t a date and select Options > 
o create the schedule events for 
rrent day.
ptions > New to create the 

e events for the current day. 

ptions > New to create the 
e events for the current day.

V710.book  Page 54  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
interface, you can select to snooze or stop the alarm 
prompt.
• Snooze: On the prompt interface, press the right 

function key to snooze the alarm. Then the alarm 
will ring again in five minutes. You can snooze the 
alarm three times.

• Stop: On the prompt interface, press the left func-
tion key to stop the alarm clock. Then the alarm 
clock will not ring again.

If your phone is powered off, the alarm clock can still 
ring, and you will be prompted whether to power on 
the phone when it rings.

Stopping the Alarm Clock

Select an alarm clock from the list, and press the left 
function key to deactivate it.
 

Calendar
With this function, you can view the calendar and 
manage your schedules.

New Schedule

◆ Ways to Create 

◆ Creating a Sche
In the screen for ed
lowing items: sched

Operation
On the 
month 
view 
screen

Two wa

• Selec
the sc
day. S
the sc

• Selec
New t
the cu

On the 
week view 
screen

Select O
schedul

On the 
day view 
screen

Select O
schedul



Calendar

55

O
rganiser &10

ce for a Schedule

mind you of a schedule, the 
 played and a prompt interface is 

 all events, specified events, Cal-
les and to back up all schedules 
mory card.
e all past events , specific period 
r all events.

up all schedules to the memory 

re all schedules from the mem-
 to the phone.
 memory status, including the 

ace and the total space.
location: you can save the sched-
 your phone or memory card.
iew: you can set the default view 

nth view, Week view or Day view.
 begin day: you can select Begin 
onday or Begin with Sunday.

Description

V710.book  Page 55  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
schedule type, start/end time of the schedule, 
whether to alarm, when to alarm before the start time, 
alarm cycle, schedule details, alarm tone, and image 
files.

 Note
 

You can create up to 500 schedules in total 
and 15 for each day. While creating a new 
schedule, you need to set  to alarm  before 
setting the alarm time, the alarm cycle, the 
alarm tone and the image.

Calendar Functions

Enter calendar function and select Options, you can 
execute the following operations on the calendars. 

Prompt Interfa

When it is time to re
selected ringtone is

Operation Description
View 

mode
To view the calendar in three different 
modes: month view, week view, and day 
view.

New To create a new schedule.

Go to... To go to a certain date directly from the 
Month view screen.

Display 
events

To view
endar fi
to a me

Delete 
event

To delet
events o

Backup all To back
card. 

Restore 
data

To resto
ory card

Memory 
status

View the
used sp

Settings • Save 
ules to

• Main v
to Mo

• Week
with M

Operation



Calculator

56

m extraction.

an equal mark.

er
its of length and weight between 
 your phone.

wn scroll key to select the unit 
unit bar or output unit bar.

 selection bar, press the left/right 
lect weight or length.

ar, press the left/right scroll key to 
o be converted from.

press the left/right scroll key to 
o be converted to.

er keys to enter a numeric value 
ar. 
iew the conversion result.

CE to clear the numeric values 

V710.book  Page 56  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
displayed. You can stop the ringing by pressing any 
key or by closing or opening your phone. On the 
prompt interface, you can select to snooze or stop 
the prompt.
• Snooze: On the prompt interface, press the right 

function key to snooze. Then you will be prompted 
again after five minutes. The prompt will always 
snooze until you stop it.

• Stop: On the prompt interface, press the left func-
tion key to stop the prompt. Then you will not be 
prompted any more.

 

Calculator
You can perform addition, subtraction, multiplication, 
division and extraction operations on your phone.
• Press the number keys to enter the figures.
• Press the scroll key to enter the operators.
• Press the left function key to clear.
• Press the right function key to exit Calculator.

• Press to enter a radix point.

• Press to delete the character on the left of the 
cursor.

• Press to perfor

• Press to enter 

 

Unit Convert
You can convert un
different systems on

 

1 Press the up/do
type bar, input 
 

2 On the unit type
scroll key to se
 

3 On the From b
select the unit t
 

4 On the To bar, 
select the unit t
 

5 Press the numb
in the number b
Then you can v

Press or select 
you entered.



Currency Converter

57

O
rganiser &10

e contacts with your personal 
on the Vodafone network. This 
 available in all Vodafone net-

afone for further details. 

 from Organiser & Tools to 
ile. Select Options > View log to 
hronisation log. Before you use 
ction, you may need to set a pro-

file, select Options > New to cre-

ght scroll key to switch between 
m, Server Setting, and Network 

nise Item screen, select the item 
ized and press to confirm it. 
 database path, User name, 
e synchronization items.

etting screen, enter the user

V710.book  Page 57  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Currency Converter
You can convert between different currencies on your 
phone.
To using this function, access the Currency con-
verter screen, and then press the up/down scroll key 
to switch between the setup items.

 

1 On the Input bar, press the number keys to enter 
a numeric value to be converted.
 

2 On the From bar, press the left/right scroll key to 
select the currency to be converted from.
 

3 On the To bar, press the left/right scroll key to 
select the currency to be converted to.
 

4 On the Rate bar, enter the currency rate.
Then you can view the conversion result.

Press to clear the numeric values you entered.
Press Setting in the currency converter screen, and 
you can select frequently used currency units. This 
makes it easy to switch between selected units in the 
From or To bar.

 

Synchronise
You can synchronis
phone book stored 
service might not be
works. Contact Vod

Select Synchronise
create or edit a prof
view the latest sync
the synchronise fun
file.

 

1 To create a pro
ate a profile.
 

2 Press the left/ri
Synchronise Ite
Profile.
 

3 In the Synchro
to be synchron
Then, enter the
Password of th
 

4 In the Server S



Tasks

58

k, press or select Options > 
creen. Then proceed with the fol-

f the task.

e.

level.

lishment status of the task.

 to alert.
rt, you need to set the time for 

e of the task.
t to alert, skip this step.

the task.

nction key to save it.

ns on the Tasks Screen

n, you can also perform the fol-
elete, edit, copy, mark finished, 

V710.book  Page 58  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
name, password, server URL and port .
 

5 In the Network profile screen, enter the proxy 
server address and the port. Then, enter the net-
work access point  and select a desired profile. 
 

6 Return to the previous menu and select Options 
> Synchronise to start synchronising.

 Note
 

Note that this service is not available on all 
networks. Please contact Vodafone for more 
information.

 

Tasks
You can define and manage tasks to be conducted 
before a certain time. Your phone can remind you of 
these tasks and track them automatically.

Select Tasks from Organiser & Tools .The tasks 
are classified into three kinds: pending, done, and all. 
You can define up to 1000 tasks on your phone.

New Tasks

To define a new tas
New on the Tasks s
lowing steps:

 

1 Enter the title o
 

2 Set the deadlin
 

3 Set the priority 
 

4 Set the accomp
 

5 Select whether
If you select ale
alert.
 

6 Set the alert tim
If you select no
 

7 Set the type of 
 

8 Press the left fu

Other Operatio

On the Tasks scree
lowing operations: d



Voice Recorder

59

O
rganiser &10

 Tools > Voice recorder from the 
u can execute the following oper-

efore Recording

n: On the standby screen of the 
 select Options > Duration to set 

n the standby screen of the 
 select Options > Gallery to view 

 On the standby screen of the 
 press or select Option > 
 recording.

ring Recording

recording, press to pause, and 
to resume.

 During recording, press the left 
stop recording.

V710.book  Page 59  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
day view, send by Message, Email or Bluetooth, view 
the memory status and delete all.

Operations on the Task Prompt 
Interface

When it is time for the phone to remind you of a task, 
it rings automatically and a prompt interface is dis-
played. You can stop the ringing by pressing any key 
or by folding/unfolding your phone. On the prompt 
interface, you can select to snooze or stop the task 
prompt.
• Snooze: On the prompt interface, press the right 

function key to snooze the alarm clock. Then the 
phone will ring after five minutes. The prompt will 
always snooze until you stop it.

•  Stop: On the prompt interface, press the left func-
tion key to stop the ringing and close the prompt 
interface. Then the phone will not ring any more.

 

Voice Recorder
You can record voices or sounds on your phone. You 
can set the recording duration.

Select Organiser &
main menu, then yo
ations.

Preparations B
 

1 Set the duratio
voice recorder,
the duration.
 

2 View records: O
voice recorder,
the audio files.
 

3 Start recording:
voice recorder,
Record to start

Operations Du
 

1 Pause: During 
press again 
 

2 Stop and save:
function key to 



Memo Pad

60

e of important cities around the 

e time zones, press the left/right 

g time (DST) is used in your city, 
ST. Then, you can get the right 

 DST, switch to the desired time 
t Options > DST.

pwatch function and save up to 
 phone.
ft function key to start timing.
t function key to save the first 
iming for the second record starts 
 can go on timing and saving in 
records are saved. Then the stop-

right function key during timing to 

V710.book  Page 60  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
The audio file is saved in My Files\Music auto-
matically.
 

3 Play an audio file instantly: After recording is fin-
ished, select Option > Play to play the audio file 
instantly.
Alternatively, you can select Options for the fol-
lowing operations: send by Message, Email or 
Bluetooth, set as tone and delete.

 

Memo Pad
You can take down important events on your phone. 
You can save up to 100 such memos.

Select Memo from Organiser & Tools . If there is 
no memo, you need to create one when you access 
the Memo screen.
On the Memo Pad screen, you can perform the fol-
lowing operations: new, delete, edit, send by Mes-
sage or Bluetooth, view the memory status and 
delete all.

 

World Time
You can view the tim
world.
To switch among th
scroll key.
If the daylight savin
you need to set to D
local time. To set to
zone and then selec
 

Stopwatch
You can use the sto
five records on your
• Start: Press the le
• Lap: Press the lef

record of timing. T
automatically. You
this way until five 
watch is stopped.

• Pause: Press the 
pause.



Timer

61

O
rganiser &10

V710.book  Page 61  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Continue: Press or select Options > Continue 
to resume timing.

• Reset: In the state of pause, select Options > 
Reset to clear all the stopwatch records.

 

Timer
You can set a timer for up to 99 hours and 59 min-
utes. After you have set it, the timer is displayed on 
the home screen.
On the Timer screen, you can perform the following 
operations: pause, continue and reset.
 

Service Dial Number
With this number you can get in touch with Vodafone.



11My Files

ingtones to access the ringtone 
load Ringtones to download the 
m Vodafone. The downloaded 
is folder.
 following operations on the ring-

ct one or more pictures or cancel 
ction.
 picture as thumbnail of a con-

a picture file.

me a picture file.
 the properties of one or more 

Description

V710.book  Page 62  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
62
My Files enables you to manage the Pictures, Ring-
tones, Games, Music, Videos, Applications and Oth-
ers files conveniently. You can access My Files by 

selecting from the main menu.

 

Pictures
Select My Files > Pictures to access the picture 
folder. Select Download Pictures to download more 
pictures from Vodafone live!. The downloaded files 
are saved in this folder.
You can execute the following operations on the pic-
ture files.

 

Ringtones
Select My Files > R
folder. Select Down
latest Ringtones fro
files are saved in th
You can execute the
tone files.

Opera-
tion

Description

View To view a picture file.
Send To send a picture file by message, post-

card, email or Bluetooth.
Cut To cut a picture file.
Copy To copy a picture file.
Delete To delete a picture file.

Mark/
Unmark

To sele
the sele

Set as 
contact 
image

To set a
tact.

Picture 
edit

To edit 

Rename To rena
Proper-
ties

To view
files.

Opera-
tion



Games

63

M
y Files

11supports Java games.
ames to access the game folder. 
ames to download the latest 
e Internet. The downloaded files 
der.

usic to access the music folder. 
usic to download music from the 
l. The downloaded files are 

 following operations on the 

Description

 a music file.
 a music file by message, email 

tooth.
 music file as voice call tone, 

all tone or specific contact tone.

V710.book  Page 63  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 Note
 

Some sound files are protected by DRM, 
and may not be able to be used as a ring-
tone.

 

Games
Your Vodafone 710 
Select My Files > G
Select Download G
Java games from th
are saved in this fol
 

Music
Select My Files > M
Select Download M
Vodafone live! porta
saved in this folder.
You can execute the
music files.

Opera-
tion

Description

Play To play a ringtone file.
Send To send a ringtone file by message,  

email or Bluetooth.
Set as To set a ringtone as voice call tone, 

video call tone or specific contact tone.
Cut To cut a ringtone file.
Copy To copy a ringtone file.
Delete To delete a ringtone file.
Mark/
Unmark

To select one or more ringtone files or 
cancel the selection.

Rename To rename a ringtone file.
Proper-
ties

To view the properties of one or more 
files.

Opera-
tion

Play To play
Send To send

or Blue
Set as To set a

video c



Videos

64

 following operations on the 

ring Playing

eo file, you can also execute the 
: open a file, view in full screen, 

list, edit bookmarks, enable video 
tory, send the file by MMS, Email 
e property and setting.

Description

 a video file.
 a video file by message, email 

tooth.
 video file.
 a video file.
te a video file.
ct one or more video files or can-
selection.
me a video file.
 the properties of one or more 

V710.book  Page 64  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
While playing a music file, you can also execute the 
following operations: open a file, view in full screen, 
view the playlist, edit bookmarks, enable video cam-
era and view the history.
 

Videos
Select My Files > Videos to access the video folder. 
Select Download Videos to download videos from 
the Internet. The downloaded files are saved in this 
folder.

You can execute the
video files.

Operations Du

During playing a vid
following operations
mute, view the play
camera, view the his
or Bluetooth, view th

Cut To cut a music file.
Copy To copy a music file.
Delete To delete a music file.
Mark/
Unmark

To select one or more music files or can-
cel the selection.

Rename To rename a music file.
Proper-
ties

To view the properties of one or more 
files.

Opera-
tion

Description

Opera-
tion

Play To play
Send To send

or Blue
Cut To cut a
Copy To copy
Delete To dele
Mark/
Unmark

To sele
cel the 

Rename To rena
Proper-
ties

To view
files.



Applications

65

M
y Files

11

V710.book  Page 65  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Applications
Any applications that you download are saved in this 
folder.
 

Other
In the Other folder, you can save any kind of file. You 
can also create new folders in this folder to cate-
gorise your files.
 

Memory Card
When the phone detects and recognises the memory 
card, Memory card is displayed as a tab on the top 
of the My Files screen. You can execute the same 
operations on the contents in the memory card as 
those in the phone. Your Vodafone 710 also provides 
a function to format the memory card.



12Vodafone live!

ss the bookmark directory and 
 saved bookmarks.

r a web site address and connect 

ss pages you have browsed 
. Ten entries of records can be 

 the pages in your phone. Web 
ill be saved to the Saved pages

 contents on the page to the fold-
our phone.
sh the current web page.
the current web page.
se the saved pages offline. 
ptions > Goto to connect the 
nd. Select Option > Delete to 

he selected pages.

Description

V710.book  Page 66  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
66
The built-in browser makes it easy and pleasant to 
tour around in the Vodafone live! portal. You can 
access the Browser screen by selecting  from the 
main menu.
 

Vodafone live!
Browsing Pre-set Web Pages

In the homepage, select a link from the page; and 

then select to browse the page. During browsing, 
you can press the scroll keys to select a link to be 
accessed. The selected link is highlighted. 

Press to enter it.

Other Operations for the Homepage

After selecting Options from the homepage, you can 
perform the following operations:

Function Description
Home-
page

To access the homepage.

Forward To go forward when you browse web 
pages.

Book-
marks

To acce
view the

Enter 
URL

To ente
it.

Recent 
pages

To acce
recently
saved.

Save 
page

To save
pages w

Save item To save
ers in y

Refresh To refre
Exit To exit 
Saved 
pages

To brow
Select O
server e
delete t

Function



Enter URL

67

Vodafone live!

12

RL screen, and then you can 
f the web page to be accessed. 
, Edit, Delete or Delete all from 

orm corresponding operations 
dress.

 can save and edit the information 
 you often access.
ave been preset by Vodafone for 
elect any one of them, and then 
 following operations:

mark

a Title and Address for a book-

ark

and press  to connect the 
 You may also connect to the 

V710.book  Page 67  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Enter URL
Access the Enter U
enter the address o
You can select Goto
the Options to perf
upon the entered ad
 

Bookmarks
With this option you
of the websites that
Some bookmarks h
you on the phone. S
you can perform the

Adding a Book

Select  Add to add 
mark.

Go to a Bookm

Select a bookmark 
selected bookmark.

Settings • Save as homepage: to save the cur-
rent page as the homepage. You can 
press the up/down scroll key to switch 
between the title editing bar and the 
address editing bar.

• Multimedia: to set whether to show 
images or play background music.

• Cache: to set the cache to On/Off and 
clear the cache.

• Cookies: to enable (On) or disable 
(Off) cookies and clear cookies.

• Security: to show the "Current certifi-
cate", "CA certificates" and “Session 
info“.

• Character set: to select one of the 
character sets, including "Automati-
cally", "Unicode (UTF-8)", "UCS-2", 
"GB2312", and "BIG-5".

• Clear recent page list: to clear recent 
page list.

Function Description



Internet Settings

68

V710.book  Page 68  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
server to get the latest web page by selecting 
Options > Goto.

Editing a Bookmark

Select a bookmark and then select Options > Edit to 
edit the selected bookmark. The preset bookmarks 
cannot be edited.

Deleting a Bookmark

Select a bookmark and then select Options > Delete 
to delete the selected bookmark.
 

Internet Settings
These are preset for you to use the Vodafone ser-
vice. But if you need to modify them, open the 
Browser and select Internet Settings.



69

13Video Call

erations
you can select Options to do the 
:

e volume keys to adjust the vol-

to switch between the loud-
r mode and the earpiece mode.

Description

between the loudspeaker mode 
 earpiece mode.

he P-in-P mode to off, top left, 
t or bottom left.

h display.

Description

V710.book  Page 69  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Video calling is one of the major features of the 3G 
network, enabling you to see as well as hear when 
calling.
 

Functions on the Screen
During a video call, the phone displays the phone 
number of the other party, call duration, and available 
options.

During a video call, you can press to hold the call 

and send a preset file to the other party. You can 
press again to resume the call. Before you use the 

function, you can preset a file in settings/video call/
Send freeze image.
You can also adjust the following settings:

 

Function op
During a video call, 
following operations

Icon Description
Press the up or down scroll key to adjust 
the brightness.
Press the left or right scroll key to zoom 
in or zoom out.

Press th
ume.

/ Press
speake

Opera-
tion

Hands-
free/Ear-
piece

Switch 
and the

Picture 
in Pic-
ture

To set t
top righ

Switch 
display

To switc

Icon



Function operations

70

 To access the inbox.
ct: To access the Contacts 
n.
og: To access the Call Log 
n.

Description

V710.book  Page 70  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
External 
view or 
Internal 
view

To switch between the main lens and the 
assistant lens.

Image 
quality

To set the image quality to best quality 
or more smooth.

Forbid 
video/ 
Open 
video

To forbid or allow the video from your 
side.

Forbid 
audio/ 
Open 
audio

To forbid or allow the audio from your 
side.

Play  file To play a media file.
Record To record a video clip. A recorded video 

clip is saved to the My Files/Videos 
directory.

Opera-
tion

Description

Other 
Applica-
tions

• SMS:
• Conta

scree
• Call L

scree

Opera-
tion



71

14Entertainment

te the game.
 the property of the game.

e games saved in the phone to 
ory card and vice versa.

he security requirements of the 

ccess 
ation Auto In

 Connectivity
aging
edia Recording

 User Data Access
User Data Access and Phone 

 the game to a recipient through 
r Bluetooth.
he volume, vibration and internet 

Description

V710.book  Page 71  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
You can use the phone to play games, take photos, 
and listen to online music.
 

Games
You can play games and download more games.
Downloaded games are saved to the My 
Files\Games directory.

Downloading Games

Vodafone offers a great choice of games for your 
mobile phone. To download one of these to the 
phone or memory card, select Download Games.

Available Options of Games

You can scroll the cursor to a Java game and press 

or select Options > Select to launch the game.
In the Games screen, you can select Options to do 
the following operations:

Opera-
tion

Description

Select To launch the game.
Update To upgrade the game.

Delete To dele
Proper-
ties

To view

Move To mov
the mem

Security To set t
game:
• Net A
• Applic
• Local
• Mess
• Multim
• Read
• Write 

call
Send To send

email o
Setting To set t

setting.

Opera-
tion



Camera

72

Description

 a photo.
rd a video clip. For details, see 
ions During Recording".
se a frame for pictures.
he viewfinder size.

ss the My Files/Pictures direc-
iew pictures.
h between the assistant lens 
 main lens.

V710.book  Page 72  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Camera
Press the Camera key or select Entertainment > 
Camera to launch the camera.

Operations in the Viewfinder Screen

In the viewfinder screen, you can:

 Note
 

If you use the assistant lens and set the res-
olution to 640 × 480, you cannot zoom in or 
zoom out.

In the viewfinder screen, you can select Options to 
set the following items:

Icon Operation
Press the left/right scroll key to adjust 
the brightness.
Press the up scroll key or the down 
scroll key to zoom in or zoom out.
Press the volume up key or volume 
down key to adjust the contrast

Opera-
tion

Snapshot To take
Video 
camera

To reco
"Operat

Frame To choo
Normal 
size or 
Screen 
size

To set t

Gallery To acce
tory to v

Internal 
view or 
External 
view

To switc
and the



Camera

73

Entertainm
ent

14

To set the picture resolution.
s: To set the picture effect to 
, monochrome or colour.
 quality: To set the image quality 

h, medium or low.
 balance: To set the white bal-
to auto, fluorescent, incandes-
daylight, cloudy or night mode.
light: To enable or disable the 

to: To set the storage position of 
es to the phone or the memory 

r tone: To set the shutter tone to 
t, traditional, hi or silent.
: To restore the factory settings.

Description

V710.book  Page 73  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Capture 
mode

To set the shooting mode to:
• Single mode: To take one picture each 

time.
• 2×2: To take four pictures each time.
• 3×3: To take nine pictures each time.
After taking the photos, you can send a 
picture, set a picture as the wallpaper, 
and edit a picture. For details, refer to 
"Operations After Taking a Picture" on 
page 74.

Self 
timer

To set the countdown time for the phone 
to take a picture automatically.
After setting this function, you need to 

press to start the countdown. After 10 

seconds, the phone takes a picture 
automatically.

Opera-
tion

Description

Set as To set:
• Size: 
• Effect

sepia
• Image

to hig
• White

ance 
cent, 

• Flash
flash.

• Save 
pictur
card.

• Shutte
dulce

• Reset

Opera-
tion



Video Camera

74

the Viewfinder Screen

reen, you can:

reen, you can select Options to 
s:

Operation
e left scroll key or the right scroll 
djust the brightness.
e up scroll key or the down 
y to zoom in or zoom out.

Description

ch the camera.
 recording the video.
 in or zoom out.

h between the assistant lens 
 main lens.

V710.book  Page 74  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Operations After Taking a Picture

In the viewfinder screen, you can press to take a 

picture.
Pictures taken are auto saved to the My Files/Pic-
tures directory.
After taking a picture, you can select Options to 
select:

 

Video Camera
You can use your phone to record a video.
In the main menu, select Entertainment > Camera  
> Options > Video camera to launch the video cam-
era.

Operations in 

In the viewfinder sc

In the viewfinder sc
set the following item

Opera-
tion

Description

Delete To delete the picture.
Send To send the picture through MMS, post-

card, email or Bluetooth.
Set as To set the picture as the wallpaper or the 

image of a contact.
Edit To edit the picture.

Icon
Press th
key to a
Press th
scroll ke

Opera-
tion

Camera To laun
Record To start
Zoom 
display

To zoom

Internal 
view/
External 
view

To switc
and the



Music

75

Entertainm
ent

14

ring Recording

reen, you can press to start 

, you can execute the following 

to manage your music files easily 
 can play all kinds of music files 
 music, manage the channels and 
ia. For more details, Please refer 
50. 

Description

e and then to start recording 

el the recording.
.

V710.book  Page 75  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Operations Du

In the viewfinder sc
recording the video.
During the recording
operations:

 

Music
Music enables you 
and conveniently. It
as well as purchase
play streaming med
to "Music" on page 

Gallery To access the My Files/Videos directory 
to view videos.

Set as To set the following settings:
• Size: To set the video resolution.
• Quality: To set the video quality to 

high, medium or low.
• Frame rate: To set the frame rate to 

high, medium or low.
• Audio: To enable or disable the audio 

recording.
• Duration: To set the video duration to 

50 KB, 100 KB, 200 KB, 300 KB, 
3 minutes, 5 minutes or no limit.

• Save to: To set the save to position of 
videos to the phone or the memory 
card.

• Reset: To restore to the factory set-
tings.

Memory 
size

To view the total duration of all videos, 
the used space, and the free space.

Opera-
tion

Description

Opera-
tion

Pause/
Record

To paus
again.

Cancel To canc
Stop To stop



15Connections
 For more information, refer to the 
als of related devices, or consult 
cturer of related devices.

ed Synchronisation

can respond to data synchronisa-
 computer.
echnology and the Vodafone 710 
C Assistant supplied with your 
an communicate with a PC. You 
t the contact entries and short 
 your phone and SIM card to a 
nchronise contact entries, sched-
o tasks between your phone and 
, with the Memo Pad of your 
ive and send Outlook mails by 

to operate the Bluetooth synchro-
odafone 710 phone.

 to support Bluetooth function. If 
1 on how to use a USB connec-

V710.book  Page 76  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
76
Your Vodafone 710 provides you with many data 
communication functions. You can access the con-

nect screen by selecting Settings from the main 
menu. You can synchronise data between your 
phone and a PC through USB cable or Bluetooth. 
You can transfer files between your phone and other 
Bluetooth devices. You can also use the built-in 
modem of your phone to establish a dialup connec-
tion for your PC to access the Internet.
 

Bluetooth
You may use the built-in Bluetooth function of your 
phone to synchronise data between a PC and your 
phone, or use the built-in modem of your phone to 
access the Internet with a PC, or exchange data with 
other Bluetooth devices. You can also talk using the 
Bluetooth headset or Bluetooth loudspeaker.

 Note
 

The Bluetooth function supported by your 
Vodafone 710 meets the requirements of 
Bluetooth Specification 1.1. However, how 
successfully it works depends upon the 
compatibility of the Bluetooth devices you 

use with it.
user manu
the manufa

Bluetooth-Bas

Your Vodafone 710 
tion requests from a
With the Bluetooth t
MOBILE PHONE P
phone, the phone c
can backup and edi
messages saved on
PC. You can also sy
ule events and To D
Outlook . In addition
phone, you can rece
Bluetooth.
Follow these steps 
nisation with your V

 

1 Your PC needs
not, see page 8
tion.



Bluetooth

77

C
onnections

15

 Headset

all by a Bluetooth headset or 
ker. For details, refer to the corre-
al of a Bluetooth headset or 

onnectivity > Bluetooth to 
h Settings screen.
headset, follow these steps.

th headset to the status for 

On/Off > On from the Bluetooth 
nable the device. A Bluetooth 
ears on the icon bar.

 and then select Search. when 
eadset has been found, its profile 
d in the device list.

eadset is detected and recogn-
t time, it should be authenticated 

Bluetooth headset, follow these 

V710.book  Page 77  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

2 Install the Vodafone 710  MOBILE PHONE PC 
Assistant supplied with your phone: Insert the 
disk and select Install Vodafone PC Assistant 
and then click Continue. Then follow the guide 
to complete the installation.
 

3 Select Settings > Connectivity > Bluetooth > 
Switch On/Off > On to enable the Bluetooth 
function.
 

4 Run the driver software for Bluetooth on the PC, 
and pair the Vodafone 710 phone. After the PC 
detects and recognises the Vodafone 710 serial 
port service, activate the Bluetooth serial port 
service of  the Vodafone 710.
 

5 Run the Vodafone 710 MOBILE PHONE PC 
Assistant on the PC.
 

6 Now you can operate the synchronisation. For 
details of the operation, refer to the Help of the 
Vodafone 710 MOBILE PHONE PC Assistant.

The Bluetooth

You can answer a c
Bluetooth loudspea
sponding user manu
loudspeaker.
Select Settings > C
access the Bluetoot
To use a Bluetooth 

 

1 Set the Bluetoo
detecting.
 

2 Select Switch 
settings list to e
device icon app
 

3 Select Devices
the Bluetooth h
will be displaye
 

4 If a Bluetooth h
ised for the firs
by PIN code. 

To authenticate the 
steps.  



Bluetooth

78

ct: You can connect or discon-
 headset with your phone.
r the Bluetooth PIN code of the

 as untrusted: You can set the 
t as a trusted device. You do not 
te this device for the next time of 

 rename the Bluetooth headset.
elete the Bluetooth headset from 

u can view the detailed informa-
th headset.
earch for another Bluetooth 

ce list will keep the information of 
nticated devices. If your Bluetooth 
is used for the first time, you need 
the PIN code for authentication. 
n on you can use the headset 

 for using a Bluetooth loud-
is similar to that for a Bluetooth 

V710.book  Page 78  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

1 Select the found Bluetooth headset and select 
Options > Pair.
 

2 Enter the Bluetooth PIN code of the headset. It 
should be provided by the headset manufac-
turer.
 

3 Select the paired Bluetooth headset and select
Options > Connect.
 

4 If the connection is successful, a headset icon 
will be shown on the icon bar.

 Note
 

Only when authentication is needed should 
the Bluetooth headset be set to the status 
for detecting. Once the headset has been 
authenticated, you just need to turn on your 
Bluetooth headset. For more information, 
refer to the user manual of your Bluetooth 
headset.

Now you can use the Bluetooth headset as the con-
nection has been established between your phone 
and the Bluetooth headset. On the Devices screen,  
the left function key is for the following operations.

• Connect/Disconne
nect the Bluetooth

• Pair: You can ente
headset.

• Set as trusted/Set
Bluetooth headse
need to authentica
use.    

• Rename: You can
• Delete: You can d

the device list.
• Device Details: Yo

tion of the Bluetoo
• Search: You can s

device.

 Note
 

• The devi
all authe
headset 
to enter 
From the
directly.

• The way
speaker 



Bluetooth

79

C
onnections

15

tooth device that you want to 
 with and then select Options > 

 the data exchange enters the 
s agreed by the two parties to 
 party to establish a connection. 
n, the invited party should enter 
ode.

ation is successful, the connec-
blished between your phone and 

ooth device.
nge data between your phone 
oth device. 

t can be exchanged by Bluetooth 
 the contact entries, Memo Pad 
schedule events and To Do tasks 
s such media files as images, vid-
ic, ringtones and various data 
y Files.
nt to exchange data between 
ne and another device, that 

V710.book  Page 79  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
headset. For details, refer to the user 
manual supplied with your Bluetooth loud-
speaker.

• Only when the connection has been 
established can you adjust the volume of 
the Bluetooth headset.

Bluetooth-Based Data Transfer

You can exchange data between your Bluetooth 
phone and other Bluetooth devices.

 

1 Select Switch On/Off > On from the Bluetooth 
settings list to enable the Bluetooth device. A 
Bluetooth device icon will appear on the icon bar.
 

2 Select Devices list.
 

3 Select Options > Search to search a Bluetooth 
device. When a Bluetooth device is found for the 
first time, authentication is required.

To authenticate this Bluetooth device, follow these 
steps.

 

1 Select the Blue
exchange data
Pair.
 

2  The initiator of
PIN code that i
invite the other
On the invitatio
the same PIN c
 

3 If the authentic
tion will be esta
the other Bluet

Now you can excha
and the other Blueto

 Note
 

• Data tha
includes
records, 
as well a
eos, mus
files in M

• If you wa
your pho



Bluetooth

80

000 and Windows XP are sup-

nternet using the Vodafone 
 Assistant
et by Bluetooth using the 
one PC Assistant, follow these 

 your PC supports the Bluetooth 
ur SIM card allows the Internet 
.

 > Connectivity > Modem and 
odem via Bluetooth.

 > Connectivity > Bluetooth > 
 > On.

 Bluetooth modem is in Device 
m of your PC. Run the driver 
etooth on your PC, and then pair 
10 phone. After the PC has 
dafone 710 dial-up network ser-
tivate this service.

V710.book  Page 80  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
device must support Bluetooth and the 
Bluetooth function must be enabled.

• In transferring data by Bluetooth, the 
received contacts, Memo Pad records, 
schedule events and To Do tasks will be 
saved to Contacts, Memo Pad and To Do, 
and other media and data files will be 
saved to the corresponding folders in My 
Files.

Bluetooth-Based Internet Access

Connecting your phone to a PC through Bluetooth 
function enables the PC to use the phone as a 
modem to establish a dial-up connection to the Inter-
net. (This is particularly useful for laptops.)
You can create Bluetooth-based Internet access 
through the Vodafone Mobile Phone PC Assistant 
supplied with Vodafone 710, or the built-in Internet 
wizard of the Windows operating system, or the Inter-
net wizard supplied with the Bluetooth drive suite of 
the PC.

 Note
 

Windows 2
ported.

◆ Accessing the I
Mobile Phone PC

To access the Intern
Vodafone Mobile Ph
steps.

 

1 Make sure that
function and yo
access service
 

2 Select Settings
set the port to M
 

3 Select Settings
Switch On/Off
 

4 Make sure that
Manager/Mode
program for Blu
the Vodafone 7
detected the Vo
vice you can ac



USB

81

C
onnections

15

view all detected Bluetooth 

set whether your phone can be 
ices when the Bluetooth function 

e: Used to rename your phone.
tion: Used to view the detailed 
r phone, such as the device 
address.

e data between your phone and 
t with your phone and read the 
B cable.

SB cable, please strictly obey the 
 rules. Otherwise, your phone or 
be damaged. To connect your 
ith a PC through USB cable, first 
the USB connector to your 
nd then connect the other end of 
 to the PC.To disconnect your 

om the PC, first disable the 

V710.book  Page 81  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

5 Install the Vodafone Mobile Phone PC Assistant. 
After inserting the CD, follow the prompts to 
complete the install.

To run the Vodafone 710 Dial-up Internet, follow 
these steps.

 

1 Run the Vodafone 710 Dial-up Internet on the 
PC. Click OK.
 

2 Select Add and then click OK to confirm.
 

3 Select the modem that is connected by Blue-
tooth.
 

4 Select Vodafone Phone Connection to make a 
dial-up connection.

◆ Other Bluetooth Operations
You can execute the basic settings for the Bluetooth 
functions.
Select Settings > Connectivity > Bluetooth for the 
following operations.
• Switch On/Off: Used to set the Bluetooth device to 

On or Off.
• Search new devices: Used to search for new Blue-

tooth devices.

• Devices: Used to 
devices.

• Visibility: Used to 
found by other dev
is enabled.

• Rename my devic
• My device informa

information of you
name and device 

 

USB
You can synchronis
PC, surf the Interne
memory card by US

!
 

• To use U
following
PC may 
phone w
connect 
phone, a
the cable
phone fr



USB

82

fone 710 MOBILE PHONE PC 
 inserting the CD, follow the guide 
 install.

 > Connectivity > Modem from 
 of your phone and set the port to 
B.

hone and PC with the USB cable.

ne 710 MOBILE PHONE PC 
e PC.

perate the synchrotion.

ing the Vodafone 710 MOBILE 
C Assistant on the PC, you can 
ls > Options > Communication, 
lick Default to connect the corre-
ort of the USB modem.

 Internet by USB

one and PC with the USB cable 
se the phone as a modem to 
onnection to the Internet.

V710.book  Page 82  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Vodafone 710 MOBILE PHONE PC Assis-
tant, then disconnect the USB connector 
from the PC, and finally disconnect the 
USB cable from your phone.

• If the PC cannot recognise your phone 
when connecting through the USB cable, 
power off and restart the PC and then 
retry.

• Do not plug the USB cable in and out of 
your Vodafone 710 frequently.

USB-Based Synchronisation

Your Vodafone 710 supports the synchronisation 
requests from a PC to your phone.
With USB cable and Vodafone 710 MOBILE PHONE 
PC Assistant, your phone can communicate with a 
PC. You can back up the contact entries and mes-
sages saved on your phone and the SIM card to a 
PC. You can also synchronise contacts, schedule 
events and To Do tasks between your phone and 
Outlook . 
To operate the USB-based synchronisation with your 
phone, follow these steps. 

 

1 Install the Voda
Assistant. After
to complete the
 

2 Select Settings
the main menu
Modem via US
 

3 Connect your p
 

4 Run the Vodafo
Assistant on th
 

5 Now you can o

 Note
 

While runn
PHONE P
select Too
and then c
sponding p

Accessing the

Connecting your ph
enables the PC to u
establish a dial-up c



USB

83

C
onnections

15

ne 710 Dial-up Internet on the 
.

 then press OK to confirm.

 port that is connected by USB 

ation provided by the service 
ial-up connection in Connect 
n click OK.

e Phone Connection on your 
e dial-up connection.

 Operation System to Set the 
ssing the Internet with Your 

ct your phone and PC with the 
n use the Windows operating sys-
on of accessing the Internet by 

 > Connectivity > Modem and 
odem via USB.

V710.book  Page 83  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
To access the Internet by using the USB, two ways 
are available: use the Vodafone 710 Mobile Phone 
PC Assistant supplied with your Vodafone 710 or to 
use the Windows operating system to set the service.

 Note
 

Only Windows 2000 and Windows XP are 
supported.

◆ Using Vodafone 710 Mobile Phone PC Assis-
tant to Access the Internet through USB Cable

To use the Vodafone 710 Mobile Phone PC Assistant 
supplied with your Vodafone 710 phone to access the 
Internet, follow these steps:

 

1 Select Settings > Connectivity > Modem and 
set the port to Modem via USB.
 

2 Install Vodafone Mobile Phone PC Assistant. 
After inserting the CD, follow the prompts to 
complete the install.
 

3 Connect your phone and PC with USB cable.
 

4 Confirm the USB device is shown in Device 
Manager/Port of your PC.

To run the Vodafone 710 Dial-up Internet, follow 
these steps.

 

1 Run the Vodafo
PC. Select OK
 

2 Select Add and
 

3 Select the USB
cable.
 

4 Enter the inform
provider for a d
Setting and the
 

5 Select Vodafon
PC to create th

◆ Using Windows
Function of Acce
Phone

You can also conne
USB cable, and the
tem to set the functi
your phone.

 

1 Select Settings
set the port to M



SD Card Reader

84

rdware is displayed on your PC, 
 the mobile memory drive 

n of SD card reader and the
ions using the USB cable are
le. If you enable the SD card
 other functions using the USB
ecome unavailable. If you need 

 the other USB functions,disable 
ader function.

ction Functions
nnection functions of the 

ot be used simultaneously.See 
or which features are supported.  

V710.book  Page 84  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

2 Install the Vodafone 710 Mobile Phone PC 
Assistant. After inserting the CD, follow the 
prompts to complete the install.
 

3 Connect your phone and PC with the USB cable.
 

4 Make sure that the USB modem is in the Device 
manager/Modem of your PC.
 

5 Select Start > Control Panel > Network Con-
nections and then click Create a new connect. 
Then you can follow the guides to create a new 
connection.
 

6 Use the new connection to make the dial-up con-
nection.

 

SD Card Reader
You can read the files saved in the SD card by USB 
cable.
To use the SD card reader, follow these steps.

 

1 Insert the SD card to your phone.
 

2 Connect your phone and PC with the USB cable.

 

3 Found New Ha
and an icon for
appears.

 Note
 

The functio
other funct
incompatib
reader, the
cable will b
to recover
the card re

 

Note on  Conne
Some of the data co
Vodafone 710 cann
the following chart f



Note on Connection Functions

85

C
onnections

15

USB Modem
USB-based 

synchroniza-
tion

Unsupported Unsupported

Supported Unsupported
Unsupported -

- Supported

Unsupported Supported

Supported Unsupported

V710.book  Page 85  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Bluetooth 
headset

Bluetooth 
Modem

Bluetooth-
based syn-

chronization

SD card 
reader

SD card 
reader

Supported Supported Supported -

USB Modem Supported Unsupported Supported Unsupported
USB-based 
synchroniza-
tion

Supported Supported Unsupported Unsupported

Bluetooth 
headset

- Unsupported Unsupported Supported

Bluetooth 
Modem

Unsupported - Supported Supported

Bluetooth-
based syn-
chronization

Unsupported Supported - Supported



16DRM
 the same as that for common 

ecurity > DRM setting, Enter the 

ord and press to confirm, and 
e rights. 

on File with Copyright Pro-
tected File
Usable 
(Green 
lock)

Unusable 
(Red lock)

V710.book  Page 86  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
86
Vodafone 710 supports "Forward Lock", "Combined 
delivery" and "Separated delivery" modes defined in 
OMA DRM1.0. Digital rights management (DRM) is 
the solution for preventing the digital contents from 
piracy and protecting the provider’s interests. Here, 
the digital contents include Java applications and the 
multimedia contents such as image, audio and video. 
By attaching the copyright information, the file con-
tents are protected by DRM. The DRM function con-
trols the usages of these contents on terminals.
The attached copyright information may restrict the 
using times, using period and validity period in 
accessing the protected contents. If the protected 
content cannot be accessed, it indicates that the cor-
responding copyright is overdue or used up. You 
need to re-purchase the right for the DRM files in 
"Separated delivery" mode.
You can find out the copyright information by viewing 
the properties of the DRM files. You can also delete, 
switch and update the copyright.
The status of the files supported by the Vodafone 710 
are listed as follows. The icon for the files protected 

by "Forward lock" is
files.

Select Settings > S

correct phone passw
you can delete all th

Type Comm
File

Audio

Video

Image



87

17Settings
o select the standard ringtones 
one or select downloaded tones 
 calls.
 select the standard ringtones or 

ngtones for new messages.
 set the volume of incoming call 
g message rings.
: To adjust the volume of the ear-

: To adjust the volume for the 

 set the volume of the game.
set the volume of the prompt 

ble or disable the vibration 

hether to make a sound when 
ur phone.
e: To set whether to make a 
ower your phone on/off.

dby mode, you can press and 

 switch the current profile to the 

V710.book  Page 87  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
You can access the Settings screen by selecting -
from the main menu.
 

Phone Settings
You can change the settings of the phone, including 
Profiles, Phone language, Input language, Sound, 
Date and time, Date format, Shortcut, as well as Auto 
ON and OFF.

Profiles

You can select different profiles for the phone to fit 
different environmental situations.
The Vodafone 710 provides profiles including Nor-
mal, Meeting, Silent, Activity, Car, Headset, 
Offline, Sleep and My profile.

You can select a profile and then press or select 
Options > On to activate this profile. You can also 
select Options > Edit to edit the following settings for 
this profile. 
• Voice call tone: To select the standard ringtones or 

the downloaded ringtones for incoming voice calls.

• Video call tone: T
provided by the ph
for incoming video

• Message tone: To
the downloaded ri

• Tone volume: To
rings and incomin

• Earpiece volume
piece.

• Key tone volume
keybeep.

• Game volume: To
• Alert volume: To 

tone.
• Vibration: To ena

prompt mode.
• Flip tone: To set w

you open/close yo
• Power On/Off ton

sound when you p

 Note
 

In the stan

hold to



Phone Settings

88

o change the system time for the 

to change the display format of 
e. Three formats are available: 
yy, dd/mm/yy.

to assign the most used functions 
 shortcut keys.

FF

to set your phone to power on or 

 and Auto OFF screen, enable 
d set the cycle for Auto On and 
ctively. Then select Save.

 Auto On and Auto Off, and then 
 Save to save your settings.

V710.book  Page 88  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
meeting profile. If the current profile is 
offline, you cannot execute this function.

Phone Language 

Your Vodafone 710 supports several languages. 
Select Settings > Phone setup > Phone language 
to select a language. Besides these languages, you 
can also select Auto. This option is used to set the 
phone language to be the same as that used in your 
SIM card.

Input Language 

The option is used to set the language used to enter 
text. 

Sound and Vibration

The option is used to change the settings for the nor-
mal profile.

 Note
 

You can select Phone setup > Profiles to 
set the sounds for the phone.

Date and Time

This option is used t
phone.

Date Format

This option is used 
the date of the phon
yy/mm/dd, mm/dd/

Shortcuts

This option is used 
to the scroll keys as

Auto ON and O

This option is used 
off automatically.

 

1 In the Auto ON
this function an
Auto Off respe
 

2 Set the time for
select Option >



Display Settings

89

Settings

17

ay

to set the duration between back-
f.

age

to enter a greeting message that 
en when you power on your 

ttings
 message settings including 
Push messages, Voice mail No. 
e.

 settings for making calls.

g

 incoming calls.

en, select Settings > Call setup 
ing.

V710.book  Page 89  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Display Settings
You can change the settings for the phone display.

Wallpaper

You can select wallpaper and set the wallpaper layout 
for the home screen.
Your Vodafone 710 provides standard wallpaper for 
you to select. You can also select downloaded wall-
paper by selecting Download.

Brightness

This option is used to set the brightness of the 
screen.

Keypad Backlight

This option is used to turn the keypad backlight on or 
off.

Backlight Time

This option is used to set the backlight delay time for 
the screen. Four options are available: 5 seconds, 
15 seconds, 30 seconds and Always on..

LCD Sleep Del

This option is used 
light off and LCD of

Greeting Mess

This option is used 
appears on the scre
phone.
 

Message Se
You can change the
SMS, MMS, Email, 
and Common phras
 

Call Settings
You can change the

Call Forwardin

It is used to forward
 

1 In the main scre
> Call forward



Call Settings

90

g calls:
ing condition from All outgoing 
onal calls, and International 
ome.

 barring type from Voice call, 
call, and All services. You will 
ing options:
r the call barring password and 

able this service.
nter the call barring password 

to disable this service.
: Check the status of the call bar-

g calls:
ing condition from All incoming 
ming calls when abroad.

 barring type from Voice call, 
call, and All services. You will 
ing options:

V710.book  Page 90  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

2 Select the forwarding condition from All calls, If 
out of reach, If busy, and If not answer.
 

3 Then select the forwarding type from Voice call, 
Fax call, Data call and All services. You will 
have the following options.
• Activate: Enter the forwarded-to number and 

press to forward incoming call to this num-
ber.

• Deactivate: Cancel call forwarding settings.
• Check status: Check the status of call forward-

ing service.

Alternatively, you can select Disable all  and then 
select one from the four items: Voice call, Fax call, 

Data call and All services. Then press to disable 

all call forwarding services of this type. 

Call barring

It is used to set the call barring mode for the phone.
Select Call setup > Call barring for the following 
options:

◆ Barring outgoin
 

1 Select the barr
calls, Internati
calls except h
 

2 Then select the
Fax call, Data 
have the follow
• Activate: Ente

press to en
• Deactivate: E

and press
• Check status

ring service.

◆ Barring incomin
 

1 Select the barr
calls and Inco
 

2 Then select the
Fax call, Data 
have the follow



Call Settings

91

Settings

17

mode for answering an incoming 
re available: Open flip, Any key 

uto answering for incoming calls. 
 Auto answer for the following 

r: To answer an incoming call 

 send a text message that is pre-
m the "Common phrases" to the 

e: To answer an incoming call by 
orded message.
e the auto answer function.

ou can select whether your phone 
 the called phone.

V710.book  Page 91  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Activate: Enter the call barring password and 

press to enable this service.

• Deactivate: Enter the call barring password 

and press to disable this service.
• Check status: Check the status of the call bar-

ring service

◆ Disable All
Select one type from Voice call, Fax call, Data call 
and All services, and then enter the call barring 

password. Press to cancel all call barring services 

of each type.

Call Waiting

It is used to enable or disable the call waiting func-
tion. You can also view whether the call waiting func-
tion is enabled by checking the status.
The call waiting function is network-dependent. For 
more information, please consult Vodafone.

Auto Redial

This function is used to auto redial the dialed number 
if the dialing failed.

Answer Mode

It is used to set the 
call. Three options a
and Send key.

Auto answer

It is used to select a
Select Call setup >
options.
• Immediate answe

immediately.
• Message: To auto

set and chosen fro
current caller.

• Recorded messag
auto playing a rec

• Disable: To disabl

Calling ID

With this function, y
number is shown on



Video Call Settings

92

 password from the Call setup  
n change the call barring pass-

ll barring password. (This is pro-
etwork operator if it is the first 
change the password.)

ll barring password.

in the new call barring password, 
.

e

d to prompt whether to save the 
 is an incoming call. You can 
is function.

ettings
 settings for the Video Call func-
re in Picture, Switch display, 
d video, Forbid audio, Auto voice 
age and Auto answer.

V710.book  Page 92  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Select Call setup > Calling ID, and then you will 
have the following options.
• Auto: Whether your phone number will be shown 

on the called phone depends on the network.
• Send: Your phone number will be shown (if the net-

work supports this service).
• Hide: Your phone number will not be shown (if the 

network supports this service).

Select Line

It is used to set the call line for your phone. Two 
options are available: Line 1 and Line 2.

My Number

With this function, you can save your own phone 
numbers on the SIM card. You can select Options to 
edit or delete the records.

Call Barring Password

This function is used to change the password for call 
barring.

Select Call barring
screen. Now you ca
word.

 

1 Enter the old ca
vided by your n
time for you to 
 

2 Enter a new ca
 

3 Enter once aga
and then press

Prompt to sav

This function is use
number when there
enable or disable th
 

Video Call S
You can change the
tion, including Pictu
Image quality, Forbi
call, Send freeze im



Connectivity

93

Settings

17

se the audio channel during a 

ll

hone does not support the Video 
ction enables the phone to auto-
aking a voice call.

age

o select a file and send it to the 
u hold a video call.

d to auto answer an incoming 
enable or disable this function.

 function provides you with many 
 functions. You can synchronize 
hone and a PC through a USB 

Your PC can use the built-in 

V710.book  Page 93  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Picture in Picture

During a video call, your image can be shown on your 
phone. You can select P-in-P function to arrange the 
positions of your image. You can also close your 
image window.

Switch Display

During a video call, you can switch between image 
windows: to display your image in the small window 
and the other party's image in the large window, or 
display yours in the large window and the other 
party's in the small window.

Image Quality

You can set the image quality for video. Two options 
are available: Best quality and More smooth.

Forbid Video

You can open or close the video channel during a 
video call.

Forbid Audio

You can open or clo
video call.

Auto Voice Ca

If the other party's p
Call service, this fun
matically switch to m

Send Freeze Im

The option is used t
other party when yo

Auto Answer

This function is use
video call. You can 
 

Connectivity
The data connection
data communication
data between your p
cable or Bluetooth. 



Network Setup

94

to enable or disable the "Phone 
.

ord

phone password and PIN code.

Description

ect Phone lock.

ss the up/down scroll key to 
ect On or Off.

er the phone password.

ect PIN lock.

ss the up/down scroll key to 
ect On or Off.

e desired status is the same as 
 current status, just press . 
nversely, you need to select the 
ired status and then enter the 
 code.

V710.book  Page 94  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
modem of your phone to access the Internet. For 
detailed information, refer to "Connections" on page 
76.
 

Network Setup
You can change the settings for the network.
Select Settings > Network for following options: 
Mode, Network selection, Cell information, My public 
land mobile network (PLMN) list.
 

Security Setup
You can change settings related to the phone secu-
rity.
Select Security from Settings, and then enter the 
correct phone password if you have set the phone 
lock to On (the initial password is 0000). Then press 

 to display the following security setting items:

Reset

This option is used to reset your phone to the factory 
settings.

Password lock

This option is used 
lock" and "PIN lock"

Change passw

You can modify the 

Operation
Phone 
lock

 

1 Sel
 

2 Pre
sel
 

3 Ent
PIN 
locked

 

1 Sel
 

2 Pre
sel
 

3 If th
the
Co
des
PIN



Security Setup

95

Settings

17

umber

ports the FDN (Fixed Dialer 
ou can set limits for phone num-

ixed dialer number for the fol-

he numbers in the FDN list only. 
ction, you need to enter the cor-

ny number.
 to view the fixed dialer numbers. 

delete it, you need to enter the 
.

efer to "DRM" on page 86.

n to unlock the phone with the 
essing the setting page, you 
ssword. For the password and 

ontact your network provider.

V710.book  Page 95  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

1 Select Security > Change password.
 

2 Select one item from Change phone password, 
Change PIN, Change PIN2.
 

3 Enter the old password (The initial phone pass-
word of the Vodafone 710 is 0000).
 

4 Enter a new password;
 

5 Enter the new password again to confirm.

 Note
 

• To modify the PIN code, you must set the 
"PIN locked" to "On" first.

• If you enter the wrong PIN or PIN2 three 
times, the SIM card will be locked. You 
need the PUK or PUK2 code to unlock the 
SIM card. If you enter the wrong PUK or 
PUK2 code 10 times in total, the SIM card 
will be locked permanently.

• PUK or PUK2 code are delivered with the 
SIM card. If you do not have one or forget 
it, contact Vodafone service provider.

Fixed Dialer N

If your SIM card sup
Number) function, y
bers.
Select Security > F
lowing options.
• On: You can dial t

To enable this fun
rect PIN2 code.

• Off: You can dial a
• FDN list: It is used

To create, edit or 
correct PIN2 code

DRM setting

For details, please r

Fixed SIM card

You use this functio
operator. Before acc
need to enter the pa
other information, c



18Warnings and Precautions
hone into the operating room 
re unit (ICU), or coronary care 

hone at places for medical treat-
e use is prohibited.
one near someone who is suffer-

ease, turn down the ringtone vol-
perly so that it does not affect the 

ammables/Explosives
ammables and explosives, turn 
do not take out, install or charge 
 the risk of causing either an 
. Areas with inflammables and 
but are not limited to:

uels (such as the bunk under the 

for transporting and storing fuels 
cts
al substances and particles (such 
, metal powder) in the air

V710.book  Page 96  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
96
 

Electronic Device
Turn off your phone near high-precision electronic 
devices. The phone may affect the performance of 
these devices.
Such devices include hearing aids, pacemakers, fire 
alarm systems, automatic gates, and other auto-
matic-control devices. Pacemaker manufacturers 
recommend that a minimum separation of 15cm be 
maintained between a mobile phone and a pace-
maker to avoid potential interference with the pace-
maker. To achieve this use the phone on the opposite 
ear to your pacemaker and do not carry it in a breast 
pocket. If you are using an electronic medical device, 
consult the device manufacturer to confirm whether 
the radio wave affects the operation of this device.
 

Hospital
Pay attention to the following points in hospitals or 
health care facilities:

• Do not take your p
(OR), intensive ca
unit (CCU).

• Do not use your p
ment where phon

When using your ph
ing from a heart dis
ume or vibration pro
person.
 

Area with Infl
In any area with infl
off your phone and 
the battery, to avoid
explosion and a fire
explosives include, 
• Petrol stations
• Areas for storing f

deck of a ship)
• Devices/Vehicles 

or chemical produ
• Areas with chemic

as: granules, dust



Traffic Safety

97

W
arnings and Precautions

18

 and regulations of airline compa-
ing or approaching a plane, turn 
 take out the battery. In areas 
is prohibited, turn off the phone. 
io signal of the phone may dis-
trol signals. Turn off your phone 
n aircraft.

ironment
netic storage media such as mag-
ppy disks near the phone. Radia-
e may erase the information 

one, battery, or other accesso-
with strong magnetic field, such 
oker and a microwave oven. Oth-
re, fire, or explosion may occur.

 phone, battery, or charger in a 
ace. Otherwise, malfunction of 
 explosion may occur.
p metal objects such as pins near 
 earpiece may attract these 
ou when you are using the phone.

V710.book  Page 97  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Areas with the sign "Explosives"
• Areas with the sign "Turn off bi-directional wireless 

equipment"
• Areas where it is generally suggested to stop the 

engine or a vehicle
 

Traffic Safety
• Please observe local laws and regulations on 

phone use. To avoid a traffic accident, do not use 
your phone while driving.

• Secure the phone in its holder. Do not place the 
phone on the seat or other places where it can 
come loose in a sudden stop or collision.

•  Use the phone only when the vehicle is stopped in 
a safe place.

• If your phone supports the hands-free function, or 
the phone can be used with earphones, or there is 
any vehicle-mounted equipment with hands-free 
function, use only in emergency.

• Do not place the phone over the airbag or in the air 
bag outspread area. Otherwise, the phone may hurt 
you owing to the strong force when the airbag 
inflates.

• Observe the rules
nies. When board
off the phone and
where phone use 
Otherwise, the rad
turb the plane con
before boarding a

 

Storage Env
• Do not place mag

netic cards and flo
tion from the phon
stored on them.

• Do not put your ph
ries in containers 
as an induction co
erwise, circuit failu

• Do not leave your
very hot or cold pl
the phone, fire, or

• Do not place shar
the earpiece. The
objects and hurt y



Child Safety

98

vironment
y, and charger are not water-
m dry. Protect the phone, battery 
ater or vapour. Do not touch the 

hand. Otherwise, short-circuiting 
f the phone or electric shock may 

one in dusty, damp and dirty 
ith a magnetic field. Otherwise, 

 circuit may occur.
e from moisture and humidity.
one on or off when it is near your 
tive impact on your health.

using the phone, keep the 
,6 inch (1,5 centimeters) away 
 avoid negative impact on your 
radio frequency leakage.
ortable (such as feeling sick or 
ing games on your phone for a 
go to see a doctor immediately.
nderstorms, do not use your 
r when it is being charged.

V710.book  Page 98  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Do not subject your phone, battery, and charger to 
serious collision or shock. Otherwise, battery leak-
age, phone malfunction, overheating, fire, or explo-
sion may occur.

• Do not put your phone in the back pocket of your 
trousers or skirt, to avoid damaging the phone while 
seated.

• Do not hold the phone to your ear when it rings or 
when you have switched on the handsfree function. 
Otherwise you risk serious permanent damage to 
your hearing.

 

Child Safety
• Put your phone, battery, and charger in places out 

of the reach of children. Do not allow children to 
use the phone, battery, or charger without guid-
ance.

• Do not allow children to put the battery in mouth, for 
electrolyte in the battery is poisonous.

• Do not allow children to touch the small fittings. 
Otherwise, if it is swallowed, one of these could get 
jammed in the gullet or cause suffocation.

 

Operating En
• The phone, batter

resistant. Keep the
and charge from w
phone with a wet 
and malfunction o
occur.

• Do not use the ph
places or places w
malfunction of the

• Protect your phon
• Do not turn the ph

ears to avoid nega
• When carrying or 

antenna at least 0
from your body, to
health caused by 

• If you feel uncomf
queasy) after play
long time, please 

• On a day with thu
phone outdoors o



Cleaning and Maintenance

99

W
arnings and Precautions

18

 shell of the phone. Otherwise, 
ay cause skin allergy. Once it 

ng the phone at once and go to 

 when you clean it, to prevent fire.
y of its fittings does not work, turn 
ized service center for help.

tal Protection
 local regulations regarding the 
kaging materials, exhausted bat-

and please promote their recy-
e of an exhausted battery or old 
waste.

dicates that the equipment carry-

OT be thrown into general waste 
ted separately and properly recy-
ulations.

V710.book  Page 99  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• Do not touch the antenna when a call is going on. 
Touching the antenna may affect call quality and 
cause the phone to operate with more power. As a 
result, the talk time and standby time are short-
ened.

• The phone may interfere with nearby TV sets, 
radios and PCs.

• In accordance with international standards for radio 
frequency and radiation, use phone accessories 
approved by the manufacturer only.

 

Cleaning and Maintenance
• Before you clean or maintain the phone, turn off the 

phone and disconnect it from the charger. Other-
wise, electric shock or short-circuiting of the battery 
or charger may occur.

• Do not use any chemical detergent, powder, or 
other chemical agent (such as alcohol and ben-
zene) to clean the phone and the charger. Other-
wise, part damage or a fire can be caused. We 
recommend cleaning the phone and the charger 
with a piece of soft antistatic cloth that is a little wet.

• Do not scratch the
the shed coating m
happens, stop usi
see a doctor.

• Keep the plug dry
• If the phone or an

to the local author
 

Environmen
Please observe the
disposal of your pac
tery and old phone 
cling. Do not dispos
phone in municipal 

: This symbol in

ing this mark must N
but should be collec
cled under local reg



Emergency Call

100

eakage, smoke, or strange smell, 
tery and keep it away from open 
 or explosion. Then consult an 
nance engineer for help.
contacts your skin or cloth, wash 

mediately to avoid irritation to 

 fully charged when delivered. 
able into the bottom of the 

ower supply unit into a mains 
 charge for at least two hours.You 
e battery in a temperature range 

gets into eyes, do not rub your 
your eyes can be hurt. Wash with 
fer to a doctor immediately.

deformation, colour change or 
 while you charge or store the bat-
mediately and stop using it. Oth-
kage, overheating, explosion, or 

V710.book  Page 100  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
 

Emergency Call
You can use your phone for emergency calls. How-
ever, connections cannot be guaranteed in all condi-
tions. You should never rely solely on a mobile phone 
for essential communications.
 

Battery
• Use the battery approved by the manufacturer only. 

Otherwise, it may explode.
• Do not dispose of the battery in fire. Otherwise, the 

battery may ignite or explode.
• Do not expose the battery to extreme temperatures, 

never above +60°C (+140°F).
• Do not connect the two poles of the battery with 

conductors such as cables, jewelleries or any other 
metal material. Otherwise, the battery will be short-
circuited and it may burn your body.

• Do not disassemble the battery or solder the bat-
tery poles. Otherwise fluid leakage, overheating, 
fire, or explosion may occur.

• If there is battery l
stop using the bat
flame to avoid fire
authorized mainte

• If the battery fluid 
with clean water im
the skin.

• The battery is not
Plug the charger c
phone, plug the p
power socket and
can only charge th
of +5°C to 45°C.

• If the battery fluid 
eyes. Otherwise, 
clean water and re

• If there is battery 
abnormal heating
tery, take it out im
erwise, battery lea
fire may occur.



Charger

101

W
arnings and Precautions

18

arger in a dusty or damp environ-

ord away from any heating appli-

r is plugged into the power 
rging the battery. Improper inser-
electric shock, fire, or explosion. 
rger, pull the plug out rather than 
r cord.
r supply defined in the specifica-
r. An improper power voltage can 
nction of the charger.
eavy object on the power cord of 
t damage, change, or pluck the 
wise, electric shock or fire may 

rging the battery with the 
uch the plug, power cord or the 
t hand. Otherwise, electric shock 

as water leaks into the charger, 
f the charger from the socket 

V710.book  Page 101  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
• When installing the battery, do not push the battery 
by force lest battery fluid leak out or the battery 
crack.

• Do not remove the battery while the phone is turned 
on.

• If you have not used the battery for a long time, 
charge it and then store it at normal temperature.

 

Charger
• Use only the charger approved by the phone manu-

facturer. Any violation of this rule may result in fire 
or malfunction of the charger.

• Do not short-circuit the charger. Short-circuiting the 
charger may cause fire or malfunction of the 
charger.

• If the power cord is damaged (for example, the lead 
is exposed or broken), or the plug becomes loose, 
stop using the power cord at once. Otherwise, elec-
tric shock, short-circuiting of the charger, or fire 
may occur.

• Keep the charger dry. If water or other liquid leaks 
into the charger, electrical leakage or other faults 
may occur.

• Do not use the ch
ment. 

• Keep the power c
ance.

• Ensure the charge
socket  when cha
tion may result in 
To unplug the cha
yanking the powe

• Use the AC powe
tions of the charge
cause fire or malfu

• Do not place any h
the charger. Do no
power cord. Other
occur.

• When you are cha
charger, do not to
charger with a we
can be caused.

• If any liquid such 
remove the plug o



Using the USB Cable

102

scientific organization ICNIRP 
argins designed to assure the 
ons, regardless of age and 

a unit of measurement known as 
tion Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit 
s 2 W/kg and the highest SAR 
 when tested at the ear was 
bile devices offer a range of func-
sed in other positions, such as on 
e, the highest tested SAR value 

d utilizing the devices highest 
the actual SAR of this device 
pically below that indicated 
 automatic changes to the power 
 ensure it only uses the minimum 
ch the network. 
rganization has stated that 
ormation does not indicate the 
l precautions for the use of mobile 
that if you want to reduce your 
an do so by limiting the length of 

V710.book  Page 102  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
immediately. Otherwise, overheating, fire and other 
malfunction may occur.

 

Using the USB Cable
To use the USB cable, please strictly obey the follow-
ing rules. Otherwise, your phone or PC may be dam-
aged:
• To connect your phone and PC with the USB cable, 

first connect to the phone, and then connect to the 
PC.

• During the process of communication between your 
phone and PC, it is strictly forbidden to plug in or 
pull out the USB cable. 

• To disconnect your phone and PC from the USB 
cable, disconnect from PC first, and then discon-
nect from the phone.

 

Rules for Exposure to RF Energy
Your mobile device is a radio transmitter and 
receiver. It is designed not to exceed the limits for 
exposure to radio waves recommended by interna-
tional guidelines. These guidelines were developed 

by the independent 
and include safety m
protection of all pers
health.
The guidelines use 
the Specific Absorp
for mobile devices i
value for this device
0.663 W/kg*. As mo
tions, they can be u
the body. In this cas
is 0.422 W/kg**.
As SAR is measure
transmitting power, 
while operating is ty
above. This is due to
level of the device to
level required to rea
The World Health O
present scientific inf
need for any specia
devices. They note 
exposure then you c



Rules for Exposure to RF Energy

103

W
arnings and Precautions

18

V710.book  Page 103  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
calls or using a ‘hands-free’ device to keep the 
mobile phone away from the head and body. 
Additional Information can be found on the websites 
of the World Health Organization (http://www.who.int/
emf) or Company Vodafone 
(http://www.vodafone.com).
*The tests are carried out in accordance with interna-
tional guidelines for testing.
**For body worn operation, this phone has been 
tested and meets RF exposure guidelines when used 
with an accessory that contains no metal and that 
positions the handset a minimum of 1,5 centimeters 
(0,6 inch) from the body. Use of other accessories 
may not ensure compliance with RF exposure guide-
lines. 



19Acronyms and Abbreviations

V710.book  Page 105  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
104
DCF DRM Content Format
DRM Digital Rights Management
FDN Fixed Dial Number
GPRS General Packet Radio Service
GSM Global System for Mobile communica-

tion
OTA Over-The-Air
PIN Personal Identification Number
PLMN Public Land Mobile Network
PUK PIN Unblocking Key
SD Secure Digital Card
SAR Specific Absorption Rate
STK SIM Tool Kit
URL Universal Resource Locator
USB Universal Serial Bus
WAP Wireless Application Protocol
WCDMA Wideband code division multiple access



105

20Appendix

V710.book  Page 106  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
The Vodafone 710 supports image files, video files 
and audio files of many formats. For details, see the 
following table.

File type Formats
Image JPG, PNG, BMP, GIF, BCI, WBMP, SVG, 

and SVGZ.
   Audio MP3, AAC/AAC+, AMR, MID, WAV

(ADPCM), MMF, QCP, and XMF/DLS.
Video 3GP,MP4, 3G2, and PMD.



1

...............................................  55
................................................  54
rd ...........................................  92

................................................  90

................................................  89

................................................  89

................................................  91

................................................  91

................................................  72

................................................  94

..............................................  101
y................................................  9
le Charger .............................  10

................................................  98
enance....................................  99
................................................  49
................................................  93
................................................  26
ia Message ............................  36

sage........................................  32
................................................  43
cards.......................................  42
/Email .....................................  24
...............................................  57
................................................  88
................................................  88
k .............................................  68
................................................  25
................................................  89

Index 

V710.book  Page 1  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
"123" Numeric Input Method .................................. 21
Access Codes ........................................................ 13
Accessing the Internet by USB .............................. 82
Adding a Bookmark................................................ 67
Adding a New Contact ........................................... 24
Adding/Deleting Group Members........................... 28
Alarm Clock............................................................ 53
Answer Mode ......................................................... 91
Answering or Rejecting Calls ................................. 16
Applications............................................................ 65
Area with Inflammables/Explosives ....................... 96
Available Options of Games .................................. 71
Auto answer ........................................................... 91
Auto Answer........................................................... 93
Auto ON and OFF .................................................. 88
Auto Redial ............................................................ 91
Auto Voice Call ...................................................... 93
Backing Up Contacts ............................................. 27
Backlight Time ....................................................... 89
Battery.................................................................. 100
Bluetooth................................................................ 76
Bluetooth-Based Data Transfer ............................. 79
Bluetooth-Based Internet Access........................... 80
Bluetooth-Based Synchronisation.......................... 76
Bookmarks ............................................................. 67
Brightness .............................................................. 89
Broadcast Inbox ..................................................... 48
Browsing Pre-set Web Pages ................................ 66
Calculator............................................................... 56

Calendar Functions
Calendar ................
Call Barring Passwo
Call barring ............
Call Forwarding .....
Call Settings ..........
Call Waiting ...........
Calling ID ...............
Camera..................
Change password..
Charger..................
Charging the Batter
Charging with a Cab
Child Safety ...........
Cleaning and Maint
Common Phrases..
Connectivity ...........
Copying Contacts ..
Creating a Multimed
Creating a text Mes
Creating an Email ..
Creating MMS Post
Creating SMS/MMS
Currency Converter
Date and Time .......
Date Format...........
Deleting a Bookmar
Deleting a Contact .
Display Settings.....



2

................................................  89

..................................................  3

..................................................  3

................................................  89
.................................................  9
rd............................................  11
rd............................................  11
a Memory Card.......................  12
................................................  43
l...............................................  15
l...............................................  15
all Log....................................  30

he Contacts.............................  24
g Calls ....................................  15
Using SDN .............................  15
................................................  28
 a Contact ...............................  26
................................................  60
................................................  65
................................................  89
................................................  38
................................................  41
es............................................  36
................................................  52
................................................  63
................................................  75
................................................  27
................................................  50
................................................  92

V710.book  Page 2  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Downloading Games.............................................. 71
DRM setting ........................................................... 95
Editing a Bookmark................................................ 68
Electronic Device ................................................... 96
Email Settings ........................................................ 46
Email ...................................................................... 43
Emergency Call.................................................... 100
Enter URL .............................................................. 67
Environmental Protection....................................... 99
Fixed Dialer Number .............................................. 95
Fixed SIM card....................................................... 95
Forbid Audio........................................................... 93
Forbid Video........................................................... 93
Front View and Back View ....................................... 2
Function operations ............................................... 69
Function Options During Playing ........................... 50
Functions on the Screen ........................................ 69
Games ................................................................... 63
Games ................................................................... 71
Go to a Bookmark .................................................. 67
Greeting Message.................................................. 89
Groups ................................................................... 28
Home Screen ........................................................... 6
Hospital .................................................................. 96
Icon Description ..................................................... 17
Image Quality......................................................... 93
Input Different Languages...................................... 22
Input Language ..................................................... 88
Internet Settings..................................................... 68

Keypad Backlight...
Keypad View .........
Keys.......................
LCD Sleep Delay ...
Loading the Battery
Loading the SIM Ca
Loading the SIM Ca
Loading/Removing 
Mailboxes ..............
Making a Video Cal
Making a Voice Cal
Making Calls from C
Making Calls from t
Making or Answerin
Making Voice Calls 
Managing a Group.
Marking/Unmarking
Memo Pad .............
Memory Card.........
Message Settings ..
MMS Mailboxes .....
MMS Settings ........
Multimedia Messag
Music Store............
Music .....................
Music .....................
My Business Card .
My Music ...............
My Number ............



3

................................................  87
 a Schedule............................  55
 an Alarm ...............................  53
................................................  92
...............................................  48
................................................  47

ard ........................................  12
................................................  94
................................................  62
to RF Energy........................  102
During Playing ........................  51
................................................  84
tact.........................................  25
................................................  94
................................................  92
...............................................  93

................................................  26
r..............................................  61
s .............................................  53
................................................  28
................................................  88
..................................................  2
................................................  53
................................................  32
................................................  36
..............................................  88

bers.........................................  27
Clock ......................................  54
................................................  60

V710.book  Page 3  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
My Wishlist ............................................................. 52
Network Setup ....................................................... 94
New Schedule........................................................ 54
New Tasks ............................................................. 58
Note on  Connection Functions.............................. 84
Operating Environment .......................................... 98
Operations After Taking a Picture.......................... 74
Operations During a Call........................................ 17
Operations During Playing ..................................... 64
Operations During Recording ................................ 59
Operations During Recording ................................ 75
Operations in the Viewfinder Screen ..................... 72
Operations in the Viewfinder Screen ..................... 74
Operations on the Task Prompt Interface .............. 59
Operations ............................................................. 17
Other Operations for the Homepage...................... 66
Other Operations on the Tasks Screen ................. 58
Other Operations ................................................... 30
Other ...................................................................... 65
Packing List.............................................................. 1
Password lock........................................................ 94
Phone Language ................................................... 88
Phone Settings....................................................... 87
Picture in Picture.................................................... 93
Pictures .................................................................. 62
Playlist.................................................................... 51
Powering On .......................................................... 13
Powering On/Off .................................................... 13
Preparations Before Recording.............................. 59

Profiles...................
Prompt Interface for
Prompt Interface for
Prompt to save ......
Push Inbox Settings
Push Inbox.............
Removing the SIM C
Reset .....................
Ringtones ..............
Rules for Exposure 
Screen Operations 
SD Card Reader ....
Searching for a Con
Security Setup .......
Select Line.............
Send Freeze Image
Sending a Contact .
Service Dial Numbe
Setting Alarm Clock
Settings..................
Shortcuts ...............
Side View ..............
SIM ToolKit ............
SMS Mailboxes......
SMS Settings.........
Sound and Vibration
Speed Dialing Num
Stopping the Alarm 
Stopwatch..............



4

V710.book  Page 4  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
Storage Environment ............................................. 97
Switch Display........................................................ 93
Switching Off.......................................................... 13
Symbol Input Method ............................................. 22
Synchronise ........................................................... 57
T9 Input Method..................................................... 20
Tasks ..................................................................... 58
Text Messages....................................................... 32
The Bluetooth Headset .......................................... 77
Timer...................................................................... 61
Traditional Input Method ....................................... 21
Traffic Safety.......................................................... 97
Wallpaper............................................................... 89
Video Call Settings................................................. 92
Video Camera ........................................................ 74
Videos .................................................................... 64
Viewing Push Messages........................................ 47
Viewing the Memory Status ................................... 28
Unit Converter........................................................ 56
Unloading the Battery .............................................. 9
Vodafone live! ........................................................ 66
Vodafone Radio DJ................................................ 51
Voice Mail Number................................................. 49
Voice Recorder ...................................................... 59
World Time............................................................. 60
USB........................................................................ 81
USB-Based Synchronisation.................................. 82
Using the USB Cable ........................................... 102
Your Phone .............................................................. 2



er or warranty seal on the equip-
ced or removed.
ined in this warranty has been al-
any way without prior written con-

ty extends only to customer who 
t in one of the countries (or areas) 

of this document.
 is only valid in Vodafone's in-
rea) of sale of the Product.
turn to Vodafone after the expira-
eriod, Vodafone's normal service 
nd the Consumer will be charged 

r assumes for it any other obliga-
d that which is expressly provided 
rranty. 
ation, product features and spec-

t to change without notice.
Y IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND OTH-
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, SPE-
ING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY 

ILlTY OR FITNESS FOR A PAR-
E. VODAFONE ASSUMES NO 
 BREACH OF THE WARRANTY 

TING THE BREACH IN THE 
ED ABOVE. IN NO EVENT 
 BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUEN-
AGES, INCLUDING LOSS OF 

WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS

V710.book  Page 2  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
1.Vodafone undertakes the warranty of Mobile Phone 
for a period of two (2) years from the date of Purchase 
by the original owner (not transferable) under normal 
use.
2.Battery and Charger have a limited warranty for 
six(6) months against manufacturing defects. And 
other accessories have a limited warranty for three(3) 
months against manufacturing defects.
3.This Warranty does not cover damage resulting 
from;
a) Normal wear & tear of the equipment;
b) Defects and damages due to the equipment being 
used other than its normal and customary manner;
c) An unauthorized disassembly, repair, alteration or 
modifications being carried out;
d) Misuse, abuse, negligence or accident howsoever 
caused;
e) Defects or damage arising from improper testing, 
operation, maintenance, installation, or any alteration 
or modification; 
f) Defects or damage due to spillage of food or liquids, 
corrosion, rust or the use of wrong voltage;
g)Scratches or damage to plastic surfaces and all oth-
er externally exposed parts that are due to normal 
customer use;
4.The Handset requiring service/repair must be deliv-
ered at the user's cost.
5.This warranty will be null and void in any of the fol-
lowing events:

a) If the serial numb
ment has been defa
b) If any term conta
tered or modified in 
sent of Vodafone.
6.The limited warran
purchase the produc
set forth at the end 
The limited warranty
tended country (or a
7.If the product is re
tion of the warranty p
policies shall apply a
accordingly.
a) Vodafone neithe
tion or liability beyon
for in this limited wa
b)All warranty inform
ifications are subjec
8. THIS WARRANT
ER WARRANTIES 
CIFICALLY INCLUD
OF MERCHANTAB
TICULAR PURPOS
LIABILITY FOR THE
BEYOND CORREC
MANNER DESCRIB
SHALL VODAFONE
TIAL LOSS OR DAM



3

V710.book  Page 3  Thursday, August 3, 2006  11:09 AM
USE OR LOSS OF PROFITS RESULTING FROM 
THE PRODUCT.

WARRANTY CARD

Model:
IMEI Number:
Serial Number:
Purchase Date:
Owner’s Name:
Mobile Number:
Address:
Email Address:

                             

         

                 

     
 

 For the limited warranty provided by Vodafone to be valid,  
   the distributor’s stamp must be endorsed on this card. 

        Authorized Distributor’s Stamp


	Table of Contents
	Getting to Know Your Phone
	Packing List
	Your Phone

	Getting Started
	Loading the Battery
	Unloading the Battery
	Charging the Battery
	Loading the SIM Card
	Loading/Removing a Memory Card
	Powering On/Off

	Call Service
	Making or Answering Calls
	Operations During a Call

	Text Input
	T9 Input Method
	Traditional Input Method
	"123" Numeric Input Method
	Symbol Input Method
	Input Different Languages

	Using the Menus
	Contacts
	Creating SMS/MMS/Email
	Making Calls from the Contacts
	Adding a New Contact
	Deleting a Contact
	Searching for a Contact
	Copying Contacts
	Sending a Contact
	Marking/Unmarking a Contact
	My Business Card
	Backing Up Contacts
	Speed Dialing Numbers
	Viewing the Memory Status
	Settings
	Groups

	Call Log
	Making Calls from Call Log
	Other Operations

	Messaging
	Text Messages
	Multimedia Messages
	Creating MMS Postcards
	Email
	Push Inbox
	Broadcast Inbox
	Voice Mail Number
	Common Phrases

	Music
	My Music
	Playlist
	Vodafone Radio DJ
	Music Store
	My Wishlist

	Organiser & Tools
	SIM ToolKit
	Alarm Clock
	Calendar
	Calculator
	Unit Converter
	Currency Converter
	Synchronise
	Tasks
	Voice Recorder
	Memo Pad
	World Time
	Stopwatch
	Timer
	Service Dial Number

	My Files
	Pictures
	Ringtones
	Games
	Music
	Videos
	Applications
	Other
	Memory Card

	Vodafone live!
	Vodafone live!
	Enter URL
	Bookmarks
	Internet Settings

	Video Call
	Functions on the Screen
	Function operations

	Entertainment
	Games
	Camera
	Video Camera
	Music

	Connections
	Bluetooth
	USB
	SD Card Reader
	Note on Connection Functions

	DRM
	Settings
	Phone Settings
	Display Settings
	Message Settings
	Call Settings
	Video Call Settings
	Connectivity
	Network Setup
	Security Setup

	Warnings and Precautions
	Electronic Device
	Hospital
	Area with Inflammables/Explosives
	Traffic Safety
	Storage Environment
	Child Safety
	Operating Environment
	Cleaning and Maintenance
	Environmental Protection
	Emergency Call
	Battery
	Charger
	Using the USB Cable
	Rules for Exposure to RF Energy

	Acronyms and Abbreviations
	Appendix
	Index
	WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS



